# PUBLIC HEARING BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM June 20, 2018, 4:00 P.M.

### ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

p. 3

# I. ROLL CALL

REVIEW OF SUMMARY - April 18, 2018

Н.

#### 111. PETITIONS 18-TV-14, 1022 W. Meadow Lane, Peek & Associates (Thais Tai Hubbard), previously 1) heard February 21, 2018 and March 21, 2018. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 5 2) 18-TV-25, 1501 S. Arbors Lane, Arbors Indy, LLC. Previously heard March 21, 2018. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 11 3) 18-TV-45, 1201 N. Madison Street, Ted Capshew. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 35 18-RV-46, 521 E, 7th Street, H.A.N.D. (GMS Properties). Request for rescission of a 4) variance. p. 40 5) 18-RV-47, 607 W. Dixie Street, H.A.N.D. (PLK Rentals, LLC). Request for rescission of a p. 41 variance. 6) 18-TV-48, 416 N. Harold Street, Marcella Bowlen (Peggy McClary). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 42 18-TV-49, 1319 W. Gourley Pike, Erica Payne, Request for an extension of time to 7) complete repairs. p. 49 8) 18-AA-50, 1426 N. Kinser Pike, Mark Figg. Request for relief from an administrative decision. p. 58 18-TV-51, 915 W. 2nd Street, Tempo Properties (Yukon Properties, LLC). Request for an 9) extension of time to complete repairs. p. 61 18-TV-52, 409 W. 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Jack Forney. Request for an extension of time to complete 10) p. 69 repairs. 18-TV-53, 530-533 S. Village Court, Kinnaman Property Group, LLC. Request for an 11) extension of time to complete repairs. p. 76

- 12) 18-TV-54, **1203 N. Lincoln Street**, Triple Double, LLC. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 86
- 13) 18-RV-55, **2395 S. Worthington Lane**, H.A.N.D. (Thomas & Jill Bunger). Request for rescission of a variance. p. 95

- 14) 18-AA-56, **1709 E. Circle Drive**, Diane Henshel. Request for relief from an administrative decision. p. 96
- 15) 18-TV-57, **103 E. Driscoll Drive**, Jim Gronquist. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 100
- 16) 18-TV-58, **1911-1915 N. Maxine Road**, Ron Yearby. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 107
- 17) 18-TV-59, **657 N. Meadowlark Lane**, June Russell. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 112
- 18) 18-TV-60, **1900 S. Oakdale Drive**, Douglas Cook (ASHH, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 118
- IV. GENERAL DISCUSSION
- V. PUBLIC COMMENT
- VI. ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.

# B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF APRIL 18, 2018 SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Nicholas Carder, Eric Dockendorf, Elizabeth Gallman, Diana Powell-Opata

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Kenneth Liford, Norman Mosier, Eric Sader, Jo Stong, Matt Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

GUESTS PRESENT: Ilana Linder (2366 E. Winding Brook Circle, tenant)

Meeting start time 4:09 PM.

#### I. REVIEW OF SUMMARY

Gallman made a motion to approve the minutes for March 18, 2018. Powell-Opata seconded. Motion passed, 4-0.

#### II. CONSENT AGENDA

18-TV-34, **836-844 S. Henderson Street**, Paul Bender. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant request with a June 18, 2018 deadline to call and schedule re-inspection.

18-TV-35, **3100 S. Walnut Street Pike**, Heather Dunagen (Sam Bick). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to deny the request.

18-AA-37, **1207 W**. **7**<sup>th</sup> **Street**, Laryn Clark (Abraham Verdoes). Request for relief from an administrative decision to consider property as a rental. Staff recommendation to grant the extension of time to allow for the sale of the property.

18-TV-38, **901 W. 11<sup>th</sup> Street**, Fiona Taggart. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an April 30, 2018 deadline for all life-safety violations and an August 01, 2018 deadline to provide copy of recorded contract of sale, or bring property into compliance.

18-RV-39, **117 N. Jackson Street**, H.A.N.D. (Dana Morrison). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

18-RV-40, **907 S. Sheridan Drive**, H.A.N.D. (Joseph Christine, LLC). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

18-TV-41, **1106 N. Jackson Street**, Chris Kemery (Betty Sturgeon). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant request with a May 01, 2018 deadline. Reinspection has been scheduled for April 13, 2018.

18-RV-42, **406 S. Lincoln Street**, H.A.N.D. (Lorrence Green). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

18-RV-43, **818-820 S. Washington Street**, H.A.N.D. (Deckard Homes & Apartments). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

18-RV-44, **426 E. Allen Street**, H.A.N.D. (Kristina Seastrom). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

#### Approved.

#### III. <u>PETITIONS</u>

18-TV-36, **2366 E. Winding Brook Circle**, Catherine Brown. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Tenant, Ilana Linder, present. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 18, 2018 deadline. Gallman made motion to grant the request per staff recommendation with addition that repairs specifically include the garage roof. Dockendorf seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

### IV. GENERAL DISCUSSION

Members were asked their preference for BHQA Retreat. All present stated a preference for meeting after one of the set BHQA meetings.

#### V. PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

### VI.

ADJOURNMENT Carder made motion to adjourn. Dockendorf seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned at 4:21 PM.



# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number:	18-TV-14 (old business)
Address:	1022 W. Meadow Lane
Petitioner:	J. Tyson Evans c/o Peek & Associates
Inspector:	Jo Stong
Staff Report:	October 18, 2017: Conducted cycle inspection October 30, 2017: Mailed inspection report December 29, 2017: Received appeal February 21, 2018: Received furnace documentation. February 21, 2018: No quorum for BHQA; moved to March 21 meeting March 21, 2018: BHQA granted extension of time, deadline May 15, 2018 May 15, 2018: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time of 120 additional days to evaluate the trees on the property and have them properly trimmed or removed. The petitioner states that this time of year is a difficult one to properly evaluate the deciduous trees. On the appeal of May 15 the petitioner requested an additional 30 days to complete the tree trimming and tree removal.

Staff recommendation:	Grant an extension of time
Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline:	July 2, 2018
Attachments:	Cycle report, appeal

From = Mark Flein	T Board of Housi P.O. Blooming 812-3	on For Appeal o The ng Quality Appeals Box 100 ton, IN 47402 349-3420 mington.in.gov
Property Address: 1022 W. Meadow	Lane existing Petition 18-TV-14	
Petitioner's Name: Mark Kleinbauer	agent for Tai Hubbard Ower	
Address: 899 S. College Mall Road #34	35	
City: Bloomington	State: Indiana	<b>Zip Code:</b> 47401
Phone Number: (812) 360-3460	E-mail Address: mkleinba@homo	efinder.org
Owner's Name: Thais Tai Hubbard		-
Address: 867 S. Garrison Chapel Road		<u>.</u>
City: Bloomington	State: Indiana	<b>Zip Code:</b> 47403
Phone Number:	E-mail Address:	
Occupants: Jim Leonard		

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

- 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety, and general welfare.
- 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A \$20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Application or the application will not be considered to be complete! A completed application has to be submitted prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be placed on that months agenda!

(Will be assigned by BHQA)	
18-TV-14	
Petition Number: BUSINESS	-1

Js

100 PREVIOLISUR HEARD 1 JUNE 21, 2017 (THOLE) 1 SIGNT. 20, 7017 6 S' MARCH 21, 2018 (THOLE)

ŝ

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.

2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.

D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV)

Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

We respectfully request only 30 more days to have the trees evaluated and trimmed properly. We will remove the dead pine tree in the front yard right away but was awaiting the leaves to come out on the remaining trees before having a proper diagnosis and subsequent trimming. Respectfully, Mark Kleinbauer

Signature (Required):

Name (Print):

(red

5/15/18

Date:

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually (e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have entered will not be saved.



7



# City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

# RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

OCT 3 0 2017

Hubbard, Thais Tai 867 S Garrison Chapel Rd Bloomington, IN 47403

RE: 1022 W Meadow LN

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood Development office within this 60 day window but no later than DEC 2 9 2017 o schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property, not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact **HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided**.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report, Xc:Peek & Associates C/O Mark Kleinbauer: 899 S. College Mall Road #385, Bloomington, IN 47401

401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582

bloomington.in.gov



# City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

### CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

<u>Owner</u> Hubbard, Thais Tai 867 S Garrison Chapel Rd Bloomington, IN 47403 Agent Peek & Associates c/o Mark Kleinbauer 899 S. College Mall Road #385 Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1022 W Meadow LN Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/18/2017 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RS Number of Stories: 2 Inspector: Jo Stong Foundation Type: Basement Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor's records indicate this structure was built in 1966. There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

### **INTERIOR:**

### LOWER LEVEL Family Room (22-4 x 12-10), Bath, Garage/Laundry/Mechanical Room (gas furnace here): See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

No other violations noted.

### UPPER LEVEL

Stairway, Living Room (13-8 x 13-7), Kitchen (10-2 x 9-4), Deck: No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom (9-4 x 8-3), Southwest Bedroom (11-6 x 8-0): No violations noted. Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung): Height: 24 inches Width: 34 inches

Sill Height: 28 ½ inches Openable Area: 5.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

bloomington.in.gov

9455





Northwest Bedroom (12-9 x 9-3): No violations noted. Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding): Height: 34 inches Width: 16 inches Sill Height: 45 inches Openable Area: 3.78 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

### EXTERIOR:

Provide documentation from a tree professional which addresses the safety and/or health of all trees on the property. Remove all dead trees from property. Trim all dead branches from all trees. All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e)

### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

### Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level:0 parts per million (ppm)Acceptable level in a living space:9 ppmMaximum concentration for flue products:50ppmBMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

### Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

### Inventory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.050(e) and BMIC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

### This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington Housing & Neighborhood Development

# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number:	18-TV-25 (Old Business)
Address:	1501 S. Arbors Ln.
Petitioner:	Timothy Roberts
Inspector:	Norman Mosier
Staff Report:	October 19, 2017 – Conducted cycle inspection December 28, 2017 – Agent scheduled re-inspection for 02/08/2018 February 5, 2018 – Received BHQA appeal (March 21 meeting) March 20, 2018 – Agent scheduled life safety re-inspection for 04/24/2018 April 24, 2018 – Conducted life safety inspection (Complied) May 3, 2018 – Received June BHQA Appeal under old business. 18-TV-25

Petitioner is requesting an additional extension of time to complete the non-life safety repairs. Owners are refinancing their current loan and are including the cost of repairs in that loan.

Staff recommendation:	Grant the request.
Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline:	September 15, 2018
Attachments:	Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, March BHQA Appeal, June BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter

.

ECEIVE Application for Appeal To The MAY 03 2018 Board of Housing Quality Appeals P.O. Box 100 **BY:**... Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3420 hand@bloomington.in.gov Property Address: Windan Petitioner's Name: N2/huj Address: --Prinos . city: 5 Duming tun Zip Code: 2 State: -peort beld.c. Phone Number: 8/2.822. /23/Email Address: / SUDents Q DI Property Owner's Name: Indi Address: Inuit city: 5/ouminptin Zip Code: 7 State: Phone Number: El 2 822 1231 Email Address: 1 @ birgesicheldien Occupants: The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes .1. public health, safety and general welfare. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely 2. affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) C) D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV) REMINDER: A \$20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY with this application before the property can be Petition Number 18-TV-25 (OLD placed on the meeting agenda. SEE REVERSE

12

PREVIOUS MARCEN 21

Birge&Held

Thursday, May 3, 2018

].

To: City Of Bloomington, IN Housing And Neighborhood Development 401 N. Morton Street Bloomington, IN 47404

ì

Reference: Request for an extension Cycle Report 1501 S. Arbors Lane Bloomington, IN 47401

To Whom It Might Concern:

On the 21<sup>st</sup> of March, 2018, I appeared before the City of Bloomington Board of Housing Quality Appeals, to request an extension for the non-life safety items, flagged on the cycle report listed above. At that time, I informed the board members that the life safety issues would be completed and that has indeed taken place. (Norm Mosier was the inspector that signed off on the work.)

At that time, I informed the board members, that I believed an extension until the last of May, 2018, would be adequate for the completion of the remaining items on the report, and also informed them that if there were any issues with us being able to complete the tasks required, by the new deadline, I would be requesting another extension.

A few days ago, I was informed by my corporate office that the owners of the property, are in the process of refinancing the current loan, and their plan is to include the cost of the remaining repairs, which is nearly \$10,000, in that loan.

Therefore, we are requesting another extension of the deadline for completion, to the 15<sup>th</sup> of September, 2018.

Respectfully submitted this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2018

Timothy Roberts Multi-Site Manager Birge and Held Asset Management Bloomington, IN Portfolio Voice – 812.822.1231 Fax – 812.822.1231 E Mail – <u>Troberts@birgeandheld.com</u> Office Address – 3296 S. Walnut Springs Drive Bloomington, IN 47401





City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	March 21, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number:	18-TV-25
Address:	1501 S. Arbors
Petitioner:	Timothy Roberts
Inspector:	Norman Mosier
Staff Report:	October 19, 2017 – Conducted Cycle Inspection December 28, 2017 – Agent Scheduled Re-inspection for 02/08/2018 February 5, 2018 – Received BHQA Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs due to inclement weather and vendor issues.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 31, 2018 – For all life safety violations May 21, 2018 – For all other violations

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter



1

City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Andrew Held 770 3rd Ave. S.W. Carmel, IN 46032

RE: 1501 S Arbors LN

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood Development office within this 60 day window but no later than to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Perinits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property, not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Encl:Inspection Report, Xc:Timothy Roberts: 3296 Walnut Springs Dr., Bloomington, IN 47401 401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington, In.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



# City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Owner(s) Andrew Held 770 3rd Ave. S.W. Carmel, IN 46032

Agent Timothy Roberts 3296 Walnut Springs Dr. Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1501 S Arbors LN Number of Units/Structures: 24/4 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 4/2/3 2/3/3, Bld 2: 4/2/3, Bld 3: 4/2/3 2/3/3, Bld 4: 6/2/3 2/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/19/2017 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: PUD Number of Stories: 2 Inspector: Norman Mosier Foundation Type: Crawl Space Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: Detached Garages (2)

The Monroe County Assessor's records indicate that this structure was built in 1994. Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction. 1993 IBC Sec. 1203 (103) Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft. Clear height: 24 inches Clear width: 20 inches Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

### Room dimensions are as follows:

Two Bedroom units Living Room 19 x 14 Kitchen 18 x 18 Bathroom <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> Bath (Upper level only) Bedroom 14 x 12 Bedroom 10-6 x 10-6 Three Bedroom units Living Room 15 x 13-6 Kitchen 16 x 15 Bathroom Bathroom Bedroom 14 x 12 Bedroom 11-6 x 10-6 Bedroom 11 x 9-6

401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582 City Hall

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 7062

bloomington.in.gov

### Egress window measurements are as follows:

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1994

Height: 26 inches Width: 34 inches Sill Height: 25 inches Openable Area: 6.14 sq. ft.

# Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

### **GENERAL VIOLATIONS:**

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

#### ATTICS:

Restore the integrity of the draft stop/fire separation wall in the attics of all upper level units. Repairs shall be made using like construction and materials. Replacement shall be done in accordance with current code requirements. BMC 16.04.020

#### NOTE:

Only units and rooms with violations will be listed on this report.

#### **INTERIOR:**

BLDG 1 North Building 1501 Living Room: See general violation

Secure the loose door handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1503</u>

W Bedroom:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Bath/Laundry Room:

Replace the missing light switch cover plate and the missing knob for switch. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### E Bedroom:

Repair the door to the deck to latch without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Living Room:

See general violation.

# 1505 - Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a) Bathroom:

Secure the loose and hanging vent on the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### Living Room: See general violation.

Secure the loose handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Furnace Closet:

Repair the wiring splice for the furnace to be inside an approved junction box. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

# 1507 - Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a) Living Room: See general violation.

Secure the loose can light ring to the light housing, above the fireplace. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### Bathroom:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won't reset. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### N Bedroom:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Bathroom:

Repair the tub drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### E Bedroom:

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the north door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

# 1509 - Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a) Living Room:

See general violation.

#### S Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### Bathroom:

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

#### Furnace Closet:

Install a filter in the furnace to ensure proper operation. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### N Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### <u>1511</u>

### Living Room:

See general violation.

Secure the loose handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### BLDG 2, 2nd Building from north

<u>1513</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

#### Bathroom:

Repair the door to latch properly, backset stuck. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1515</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### E Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)

#### W Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### <u>1517</u>

### Living Room:

See general violation.

### <u>1519</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

#### W Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### E Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress window. BMC 16.04.020(a)(3), 2014 IFC 1003.6, 1030

#### Deck:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won't trip. BMC 16.04.050(b)

#### BLDG 3

### <u>1521</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

Repair the smoke detector in this room to be interconnected. 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)

#### Kitchen/Dining Room:

Repair the north window on the west wall to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### W Bedroom:

Repair the smoke detector in this room to be interconnected. 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)

#### Bathroom:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### <u>1523</u>

<u>Living Room:</u>

See general violation.

#### W Bedroom:

Repair/replace the deteriorated lower window frames on the south window, west wall, at the bottom of upper and lower sashes. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1525</u>

### Living Room:

See general violation.

Secure the loose handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### W Bedroom:

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. If a GFCI receptacle is installed, label receptacle with the wording "no equipment ground". BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

#### <u>E Bedroom:</u>

Repair the west door to function as intended, door off of lower hinge. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

### <u>1527</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

#### Kitchen:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacles to the right and left of the sink, won't trip. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### N Bedroom:

Repair/replace the damaged door, holes in door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### Bathroom:

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Replace the GFCI receptacle for the washing machine, won't trip, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

### <u>1529</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

#### Kitchen:

Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

#### **Bathroom**:

Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### Furnace Closet:

Install the missing cover plates on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### E Bedroom:

Repair the north door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### <u>1531</u>

Living Room: See general violation.

#### S Bedroom:

Secure the loose receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### Bathroom:

Repair the north door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### Laundry Closet:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to function as intended, won't trip. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### N Bedroom:

Secure the loose receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### Kitchen:

Repair/replace the loud garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

#### BLDG 4

### <u>1533</u>

### Bathroom:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won't trip. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

### Living Room:

See general violation.

#### Kitchen:

Repair/replace the garbage disposal, leaks into the dishwasher. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

### Deck:

Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Furnace Closet:

Re-install the doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

- shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
- shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
- shall not have a threaded discharge end
- drain by gravity
- shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
- shall extend to within 6" of floor, BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### E Bedroom:

Repair the north door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### N Bedroom:

Repair the window screens to fit the frames. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### <u>1535</u>

Living Room: See general violation.

#### Bathroom:

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### N Bedroom:

Secure the loose receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

### <u>1537</u>

Bathroom:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### Laundry Closet:

Secure the loose receptacle for the washing machine. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### <u>1539</u>

### Furnace Closet:

Repair/replace the right side door, sticks on floor. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Kitchen:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the right of the stove, won't trip. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### 1/2 Bath:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won't reset. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

# <u>1541</u> - Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a) Living Room:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### S Bedroom:

Replace the broken receptacle cover plate for the receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### N Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

#### <u>1543</u>

### Furnace Closet:

Install the cover plates that are setting on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

### <u>1545</u>

### Dining Room:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, hole in west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Living Room:

See general violation.

#### S Bedroom:

Secure the loose doorknob on the west door and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Bathroom:

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### E Bedroom:

Properly ground all of the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. If GFCI receptacles are installed, label receptacles with the wording "no equipment ground." BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

#### 1547

### Living Room:

See general violation.

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it

shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, 1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)

### Bathroom:

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

### Laundry Closet:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle for the washing machine. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

### Furnace Closet:

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

- shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
- shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
- shall not have a threaded discharge end
- drain by gravity
- shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
- shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

### N Bedroom:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. **1992 IBC Sec. 1210 (a)** 

### Kitchen:

Secure the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

### **EXTERIOR:**

### NORTH GARAGES:

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

### BLDG, 1, (NORTH BUILDING)

Repair/replace the deteriorated NE support post for the roof awning adjacent to unit 1501. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the north wall adjacent to the east window, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020, NEC 225.37

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the east wall, south of 1<sup>st</sup> deck, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the crawlspace entry door to function as intended, first opening from north end, east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the east wall, between the window and the chimney,  $2^{nd}$  level, above meters. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the east wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level adjacent to the SE corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose A/C quick disconnects on the south wall, east end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose siding on the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, above A/C quick disconnects. BMC 16.04.050(a)

11

Repair the hole in the siding on the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, midway of wall. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove the tree adjacent to the foundation and deck on the south side of structure.BMC16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the wall, lower level adjacent to the deck. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the broken foundation vent on the SW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the failing duct work at the SW entry to the crawlspace, look across crawlspace at about a 45 degree angle to the east. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the west wall,  $2^{nd}$  level, south end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the SW support post for the roof awning adjacent to unit 1507. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the north wall between units 1507& 1509, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### BLDG 2

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the west wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level between windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair the holes in the east wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, adjacent to the SE corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, adjacent to the Se corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3' clearance, south side of structure. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Repair the hole in the south wall under the 2<sup>nd</sup> level west window. BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### BLDG 3

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, east end of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label the A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Replace the missing dryer vent cover flap, 1<sup>st</sup> vent from east end of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the north wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the east wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove all trees adjacent to the foundation.

BMC 16.04.040(e) Secure the loose siding above unit 1531, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

### SOUTH GARAGES:

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Reconnect the downspout on the SW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### BLDG 4

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020, NEC 225.37

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the trees adjacent to the foundation all around the building. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Repair the hole in the south wall between the 2<sup>nd</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> deck from the west. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the south wall, east of third deck, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the cracked porch adjacent to unit 1539, trip hazard. BMC 16.04.050(b)

### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



# City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

7062

Owner(s) Andrew Held 770 3rd Ave. S.W. Carmel, IN 46032

Agent Timothy Roberts 3296 Walnut Springs Dr. Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1501 S Arbors LN Number of Units/Structures: 24/4 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 1: 4/2/3 2/3/3, Bld 2: 4/2/3, Bld 3: 4/2/3 2/3/3, Bld 4: 6/2/3 2/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/19/2017 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: PUD

Number of Stories: 2

Inspector: Norman Mosier Foundation Type: Crawl Space Attic Access: Yes Accessory Structure: Det. Garages

# **REINSPECTION REQUIRED**

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morton St	City Hall	Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404		Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
	bloomington.in.gov	Housing Division (812) 349-3401
Fax (812) 349-3582	Browning	

1

### **GENERAL VIOLATIONS:**

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

### ATTICS:

Restore the integrity of the draft stop/fire separation wall in the attics of all upper level units. Repairs shall be made using like construction and materials. Replacement shall be done in accordance with current code requirements. BMC 16.04.020

### **INTERIOR:**

### **BLDG 1 North Building**

### <u>1501</u>

Living Room:

See general violation

Secure the loose door handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1503</u>

W Bedroom:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### E Bedroom:

Repair the door to the deck to latch without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### Living Room:

See general violation.

#### <u>1505</u>

Bathroom:

Secure the loose and hanging vent on the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Living Room; See general violation.

Secure the loose handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1507</u>

Living Room: See general violation.

Secure the loose can light ring to the light housing, above the fireplace. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### N Bedroom:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### Bathroom:

Repair the tub drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

### E Bedroom:

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the north door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1509</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

#### Bathroom:

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

### Furnace Closet:

Install a filter in the furnace to ensure proper operation. BMC 16.04.060(c)

# <u>1511</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

Secure the loose handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### BLDG 2, 2<sup>nd</sup> Building from north

#### <u>1513</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

### Bathroom:

Repair the door to latch properly, backset stuck. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1515</u>

Living Room:

# See general violation.

### <u>1517</u>

Living Room: See general violation.

<u>1519</u>

Living Room: See general violation.

### BLDG 3

<u>1521</u>

Living Room: See general violation.

### Kitchen/Dining Room:

Repair the north window on the west wall to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

#### Bathroom:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

### <u>1523</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

### W Bedroom:

Repair/replace the deteriorated lower window frames on the south window, west wall, at the bottom of upper and lower sashes. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1525</u>

### Living Room:

See general violation.

Secure the loose handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### W Bedroom:

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. If a GFCI receptacle is installed, label receptacle with the wording "no equipment ground". BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

### E Bedroom:

Repair the west door to function as intended, door off of lower hinge. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1527</u>

<u>Living Room:</u>

See general violation.

### N Bedroom:

Repair/replace the damaged door, holes in door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### Bathroom:

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

### <u>1529</u>

### Living Room:

See general violation.

### Kitchen:

Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

#### Bathroom:

Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

### Furnace Closet:

Install the missing cover plates on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### E Bedroom:

Repair the north door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1531</u>

Living Room:

See general violation.

### Bathroom:

Repair the north door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### Laundry Closet:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to function as intended, won't trip. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

### Kitchen:

Repair/replace the loud garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

# BLDG 4

### <u>1533</u>

Living Room: See general violation.

### Kitchen:

Repair/replace the garbage disposal, leaks into the dishwasher. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

### Deck:

Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### Furnace Closet:

Re-install the doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

- shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
- shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
- shall not have a threaded discharge end
- drain by gravity
- shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
- shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

### E Bedroom:

Repair the north door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### N Bedroom:

Repair the window screens to fit the frames. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1535</u>

<u>Living Room:</u>

See general violation.

### Bathroom:

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### <u>1537</u>

### Bathroom:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

### <u>1539</u>

Furnace Closet:

Repair/replace the right side door, sticks on floor. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

# <u>1543</u>

Furnace Closet:

Install the cover plates that are setting on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

# <u>1545</u>

### Dining Room:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, hole in west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

# Living Room:

See general violation.

# S Bedroom:

Secure the loose doorknob on the west door and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

# Bathroom:

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

# E Bedroom:

Properly ground all of the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. If GFCI receptacles are installed, label receptacles with the wording "no equipment ground." BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

# <u>1547</u>

### Living Room:

See general violation.

# Bathroom:

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

# Furnace Closet:

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

- shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
- shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
- shall not have a threaded discharge end
- drain by gravity
- shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
- shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

# EXTERIOR:

# NORTH GARAGES:

:

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

# BLDG, 1, (NORTH BUILDING)

Repair/replace the deteriorated NE support post for the roof awning adjacent to unit 1501. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the north wall adjacent to the east window, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.

BMC 16.04.020, NEC 225.37

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the east wall, south of 1<sup>st</sup> deck, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the crawlspace entry door to function as intended, first opening from north end, east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the east wall, between the window and the chimney,  $2^{nd}$  level, above meters. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the east wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level adjacent to the SE corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose A/C quick disconnects on the south wall, east end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose siding on the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, above A/C quick disconnects. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the siding on the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, midway of wall. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove the tree adjacent to the foundation and deck on the south side of structure.BMC16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the wall, lower level adjacent to the deck. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the broken foundation vent on the SW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the failing duct work at the SW entry to the crawlspace, look across crawlspace at about a 45 degree angle to the east. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the west wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, south end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the SW support post for the roof awning adjacent to unit 1507. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the north wall between units 1507& 1509, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### BLDG 2

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the west wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level between windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair the holes in the east wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, adjacent to the SE corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, adjacent to the Se corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3' clearance, south side of structure. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Repair the hole in the south wall under the 2<sup>nd</sup> level west window. BMC 16.04.050(a)

### BLDG 3

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the south wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, east end of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label the A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Replace the missing dryer vent cover flap, 1<sup>st</sup> vent from east end of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the north wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the east wall, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove all trees adjacent to the foundation. BMC 16.04.040(e) Secure the loose siding above unit 1531, 2<sup>nd</sup> level, BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### **SOUTH GARAGES:**

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Reconnect the downspout on the SW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### <u>BLDG 4</u>

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020, NEC 225.37

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the trees adjacent to the foundation all around the building. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Repair the hole in the south wall between the 2<sup>nd</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> deck from the west. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the hole in the south wall, east of third deck, 2<sup>nd</sup> level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

### This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	20 June 2018		
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs		
Petition Number:	18-TV-045		
Address:	1201 N. Madison St.		
Petitioner:	Theodore Capshew		
Inspector:	Michael Arnold		
Staff Report:	27 December 2017 04 January 2018 23 January 2018 26 March 2018 16 May 2018	Scheduled New Cycle Cycle Inspection Mailed Report Received BHQA Application No Quorum	

The owner is requesting additional time to complete the repairs. Most of the repairs are on the exterior of the structure. Owner has not completed the repairs due to the cold weather and is requesting additional to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation:	Grant the extension of time to complete the repairs
Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline:	16 July 2018
Attachments:	Cycle Inspection Report

				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			. 	Page 1 ef 2
		Application F	or Appeal	RUBINE
LITE OF CRODENING	TO-DOCTAN		luality Aparals	MAR 26 2018
		P.O. Box Bloomington,		₩ 1 3 4 460 £ 2 6 5 9 7 5 1 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
		812-349- hand@bloomin		
Property Address; 1201 N	Madison st. Bloomington, IN 43	404		
Petitioner's Name: Ted Ca				ی میں دریا ہے۔ میں دریا ہے۔ میں دریا ہے۔ میں دریا ہے۔ میں دریا ہے۔
Address: 4415 W Middle Ct			<u>,</u>	
City: Bloomington	State: Indiana		Code: 47403	**************************************
		K	2573 (1) 752720000 20730000000000000000000000000000	landa an
	1557 E-mail Address: p	scapshew@yahou.co	11	<del></del>
Owner's Namo: Ted Capsh	jāna,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Address: 4915 W Middle Ci		1		T 12/2012 4 9 14 1 287-01
City: Bloomington	Staba: Indfana	Zip	Code: 474 (3	
Phone Number: 812345	9557 E-mail Address: to	capaliewsyshoo.com	ะ นาณา มะ Adanaticka - มีวิธีระบารกระบาย มาณา มะ Adanatic	515114114135727712421114
Vacant Occupants:			•	
The following conditions n	and her founded in mich wir a	in marifan Barrikan Barrikan In marifan Barrikan Bar	anna an ann an Anna ann an Anna ann an Anna Anna an Anna an Anna Anna	alasiansikaansekkeen Internetiinen (herenetiinen 1992 - Kaling Angeloop
<ol> <li>That the exception is cons health, safery, and general</li> <li>That the value of the area affected.</li> </ol>	listent with the Intent and pu I welfore. I about the property to which	mose of the housi In the exception is f	ng code al d promo o apply will not be	tes public adversely
Identify the variance lype	that you are requesting fr	on the following	drop downments	, , ,
Variance Type: An extensio	n al time to complete repairs. (	etition Type: TVI	יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	Contrary of Contrary Contrary
Reminder: A \$20,00 filing fee must be s Application of the applicatio completer A completed app	m will not be considered to t	i p	eassign d by BHC	(PE)
pilor to the meeting applica placed on that months agen	tion deadling in order to be	Petition Nur	mber: <u>18-TV</u>	-45
			(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	
				•
<b>学校</b> 在2015年1月2月2日日日			( · · · ·	· · ·
huiter of S

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your reducst. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reasons) or justifications) for your request, the amount of time method to being the property into compliance, as well as any modifications and/or allerations you are suggesting. The following information must be included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting!

A. An extension of time to complete topolis. (Polition type: TV

- 1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
- 2. Explain why the extension is needed.
- 3. Specify the time requested

B. A modification of exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Lude. Petition type W

- (. Specify the code reference number you any appealing.
- 2. Octall why you are requesting the variance
- 2. Specity the modifications and or alteration's you are storget that

C. Ballel horn on administration decision. (Petition type: A4)

). Specify the decision being approted and the tellel visu are seeking. D. Hercind & variance. (Pethien type: AVI

1. Detail the existing sortance.

2. Specify the mason the variance is no longer averted.

This property has a variety of outside repairs registered, including window glating. No interior ( wales comuned in the report

have not been able to get the repairs effected because of the cold weather.

Assuming the weather cooperates, I should be able to effect the upairs in the next 60 days.

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): Ted Capshew

Date: z/

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually (e.g. postal mall).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have entered will not be saved.





City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Owner(s) Capshew, Ted A. 4415 W Middle Ct Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1201 N Madison ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/04/2018 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RC Number of Stories: 1 Inspector: Mike Arnold Foundation Type: Basement Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1920. There were no minimum emergency egress requirements at the time of construction.

Interior: Basement: No violations noted

<u>Main Level:</u> <u>Living Room (17-0 x 14-0):</u> Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a) (East wall – South window).

Kitchen (17-0 x 13-0), Bathroom, Laundry Room: No violations noted

NE Bedroom (13-0 x 11-0):

Existing Egress: Height: 23 inches Width: 32.5 inches Sill Height: 27 inches Openable Area: 5.19 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

10896

#### <u>NW Bedroom (12-0 x 7-0):</u>

Existing Egress: Height: 24 inches Width: 27 inches Sill Height: 27 inches Openable Area: 4.5 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

No violations noted

South Bedroom (16-0 x 10-0):

**Existing Egress:** 

Height:20.5 inchesWidth:20.5 inchesSill Height:42 inchesOpenable Area:2.91 sq. ft.

# Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

#### **Exterior:**

Replace the deteriorated window sill, BMC 16.04.050(a) (North wall - west window).

Replace the missing aluminum siding corner pieces. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date:	June 20 <sup>th</sup> , 2018
Petition Type:	Rescind a variance
Petition Number:	18-RV-46
Address:	521 East 7 <sup>th</sup> St.
Petitioner:	HAND
Inspector:	Kenny Liford
Staff Report:	February 6 <sup>th</sup> , 2018 Cycle Inspection March 27 <sup>th</sup> , 2018 Appeal Filed

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room size requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum room size requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum room size requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None



# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	Rescind a variance
Petition Number:	18-RV-47
Address:	607 W. Dixie St.
Petitioner:	HAND
Inspector:	Matt Swinney
Staff Report:	April 6, 2018 Cycle Inspection April 11, 2018 Appeal Filed May 16, 2018 Meeting cancelled due to no quorum

This property was previously granted a variance to pass through requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a pass through requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address pass through requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1927.

Staff Recommendation:		Rescind the variance.
Conditions:	None	
Attachments:	None	

.

 $\mathcal{A}$ 



XX

City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018	
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs	
Petition Number:	18-TV-48	
Address:	416 N. Harold Street	
Petitioner:	Marci Bowlen	
Inspector:	Dee Wills	
Staff Report:	January 17, 2018 Completed Cycle Inspection April 13, 2018 Received Application for Appeal	
	The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs to the leaking roof, fascia, soffit and the interior ceiling damage caused by the leak, along with the other cracks in the walls and ceilings. All other repairs have been completed and scheduled for reinspection on 05/03/2018.	
Staff recommendation	n: Grant the extension of time.	
Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.	
Compliance Deadlin	e: July 16, 2018	
Attachments:	Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report	



Page 1 of 2



Application For Appeal To The Board of Housing Quality Appeals P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3420 hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 416 N. Harold St.

Address: 322 E.4	th St.			
City: Bloomingto	n	State: Indiana	÷	Zip Code: 47408
Phone Number:	327-4490	E-mail Address:	manager@selling	gbloomingtonbystorm.com
Owner's Name:	Peggy McClary			
Address: 342 Clar	ncy St.			
City: Helena		State: Montana	·	Zip Code: 59601
Phone Number:	4064657776	E-mail Address:	NA	•
Occupants: 5	•			

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

- 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety, and general welfare.
- 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

# Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

#### 

## Reminder

A \$20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Application or the application will not be considered to be complete! A completed application has to be submitted prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be placed on that months agendal

(Will be assi	gned by BHQA)
Pétition Number:	<u>18-77-48</u>

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

- 1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
- 2. Explain why the extension is needed.
- 3. Specify the time requested.
- B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
  - 1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
  - 2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
  - 3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
- C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.

- D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
  - 1. Detail the existing variance.
  - 2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Do to all contractors being too busy to get to us we need more time to address the following issues: Repair/Replace damaged/deteriorated siffit/cascia in a manner that seals all openings. (back of structure) BMC 16.04.050 (a) Determine the source and eliminate the water leak at the soffit area (back of structure) BMC 16.04.060 (a) Determine the source and eliminate the water leak at the roof (back of structure) BMC 16.04.060(a) Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a) Note, we need to know if the cracks in the plaster can be caulked and painted or if we need to get a drywall finisher in to refinish the walls. What is acceptable for this problem? It is an old house and plaster walls often have cracks. This is a major job that cannot be done while Tenants are in the house if it requires more than caulk in the cracks. Please allow a fair amount of time after students are out of school to get repairs done and please let us know what is acceptable repairs.

Thank you, Marci Bowlen Bruce Storm Real Estate & Management LLC 812-327-4490

Signature (Required): 4 AUCI Aonlen Name (Print): Marci Böwlen

Date:

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually (e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have entered will not be saved.





## REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

3670

<u>Owner(s)</u> Mcclary, Peggy L. 342 Clancy Street Helena, MT 59601

APR 2 3 2018

Agent Bruce Storm Real Estate 322 E. 4th St. Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 416 N Harold ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 01/17/2018 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RM Number of Stories: 2 Inspector: Dee Wills Foundation Type: Basement Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: None

#### **REINSPECTION REQUIRED**

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hali

bloomington.in.gov

## **INTERIOR**

#### Main Level

Living Room ( $20-0 \ge 11-0$ ) Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

<u>Kitchen (12-0 x 8-0)</u> Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair/replace & secure ceiling tile. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### NE Bedroom (11-0 x 10-0)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak at the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

East Hall Bathroom

Replace the ungrounded electrical receptacle with a GFCI-protected receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. Label receptacle as no equipment ground. BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); IEC 406.3(D)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Upper Level

Stairway Area

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Bathroom

Repair the hole in the wall around the light switch plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly secure the loose switch plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the mold/mildew growth at the floor adjacent to the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak at the floor adjacent to the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Hallway

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress.

Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. If GFCI receptacles are installed, label receptacles with the wording "no equipment ground." BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

Properly secure all of the outlet plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)

<u>NE Bedroom (11-6 x 10-0)</u> Replace the broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Basement

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

## EXTERIOR

Repair/ replace the storage box handles at the south side of structure so that it eliminates the entrance of rodents. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/ replace the broken/ deteriorated hinges for the storage box area at the south side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all openings. (back of structure) BMC 16.04.050(a)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak at the soffit area. (back of structure) BMC 16.04.060(a)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak at the roof. (back of structure) BMC 16.04.060(a)

## **OTHER REQUIREMENTS**

## **Furnace Inspection Documentation**

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level:0 parts per million (ppm)Acceptable level in a living space:9 ppmMaximum concentration for flue products:50 ppmBMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

## **Registration Form**

Complete the enclosed registration form. If the owner lives out of state, it is a requirement for the owner to have an in state agent. A street address and phone number is required for both owner and agent. This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of \$25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

## Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

## Inventory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. **BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)** 

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number:	18-TV-49
Address:	1319 W. Gourley Pike
Petitioner:	Erica Payne
Inspector:	Norman Mosier
Staff Report:	October 23, 2017 – Conducted Cycle Inspection December 29, 2017 – Owner Scheduled Re-inspection January 31, 2018 – Owner Rescheduled Re-inspection February 19, 2018 – Conducted Re-inspection with Owner March 7, 2018 – Owner Scheduled Re-inspection April 16, 2018 – Received May BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that some repairs need to be addressed, in the interim the tenants have caused additional damage to the structure. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

X

Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline:	July 16, 2018
Attachments:	Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, Petitioner's Letter, BHQA Appeal

R(BE) Application for Appeal & APR 1 6 2018 To The BITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIA Board of Housing Quality Appeals: P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3420 hand@bloomington.in.gov Property Address: 1319 W. Court 7404 en r Erica Paurie Petitioner's Name: i), Kirkwood Hve Address: 43 Zip Code: 47400 city: Blad State: M Phone Number: 812-3911-715 8Email Address: CNica you no @ spealobal, net Erica Fanne Property Owner's Name: Address: 435 (1) , ICI rawood AVR. State: IN Zip Code: \_\_\_\_ 71.04 151000 City: 51 Email Address: ericapanne Shiglobalined Phone Number: 812591 off Occupants:  $\leq$ The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes ·1. public health, safety and general welfare. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely 2. affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: AT An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) D) Rescind a variance (Petilion type RV) REMINDER: A \$20 filling fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY with this application before the property can be Petition Number placed on the meeting agenda.

SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. disabled and these tenants are destroyin nouse and not taking oure of it properly, I repair it they immediately destroy and ney pay their revit in cers'h buit don't delapidate. I'vave emailed them numerous times the place up . Reep. it up and they only complain that the home clean ulders, protos and recorded have porty made". to my points, My noishbor conversations as evidence Complaine the noise @ 2 Am and ars slamming deors and mariguaine smoking at but she said she didn't want to make a 100 recidenco. supert for rear of what they might do to her. have a move in video that conversation recorded. convind line showing worth the W/sevents and place was Immaculate continued believ! with all new carpet, etc. Signature (required): Prov bank Date: 1-1618 Name (please print): KNCa Pow brought in a day without You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's I'm disabled and this is causing menstress as I dont Unsue what to do for pear of retatiation. If Ispend money on a new dooi, etc. to pars inspection it will be trashed by these testants in certain. The pouse is destroyed maide and it his pictures and mideo proof. There are used and empty fact Daniels whiskey Dottles stream apaut. The place is pasically a plop house or parti house or party prov what JERNA MAMM have Dia mol



## REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

Owner(s) Payne, Erica 935 W. Kirkwood Avenue Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1319 W Gourley PIKE Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/23/2017 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RS Number of Stories: 1 Inspector: Norman Mosier Foundation Type: Crawl Space Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: nvn 9397

## **REINSPECTION REQUIRED**

This report is a reminder that there are outstanding violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. Although you are still within your sixty-day deadline, the following items must be brought into compliance before a rental occupancy permit will be issued.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section 16.03.040 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

## INTERIOR:

## Living Room <u>17-9 x 11:</u>

Repair/replace the failing entry door, exterior panel coming off. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## **E** Bathroom:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582 City Hall

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401

bloomington.in.gov

The following documents <u>were not provided</u> to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a <u>fine will be levied</u>:

• <u>Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary</u> A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

## • Inventory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

#### This is the end of this report.



## **RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION**

Payne, Erica 935 W. Kirkwood Avenue Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 1319 W Gourley PIKE

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood Development office within this 60 day window but no later than to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property, not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Encl:Inspection Report,

401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582 City Hall

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401

bloomington.in.gov



## CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Owner(s) Payne, Erica 935 W. Kirkwood Avenue Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1319 W Gourley PIKE Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/23/2017 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RS Number of Stories: 1 Inspector: Norman Mosier Foundation Type: Crawl Space Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: shed

Windows for Modular home are to Manufacturers' specifications.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1989 Height: 26 inches Width: 35 inches Sill Height: 16 inches Openable Area: 6.32 sq. ft.

# Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

## **INTERIOR:**

Laundry Area:

No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level:0 parts per million (ppm)Acceptable level in a living space:9 ppmMaximum concentration for flue products:50 ppmBMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

City Hall

bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 9397

## Kitchen 11 x 8-7:

No violations noted.

## Living Room 17-9 x 11:

Repair/replace the failing entry door, exterior panel coming off. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

<u>E Bedroom 11-8 x 11:</u> See window measurements above.

No violations noted.

## E Bathroom:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

SW Bedroom 9-5 x 8-3: See window measurements above. No violations noted.

## Hallway:

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

## Hall Bath:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the missing door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## NW Bedroom10-4 x 9-2: See window measurements above.

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate for the receptacle adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

## EXTERIOR:

Secure the loose siding on the east end of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

## Crawlspace:

No access.

## **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

## **Registration Form**

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of \$25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

## **Required documentation:**

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

## **Required documentation:**

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018		
Petition Type:	Relief from an administrative decision		
Variance Request:	Relief from the loss of 5 year permit.		
Petition Number:	18-AA-50		
Address:	1496 N Kinser Pike		
Petitioner:	Mark Figg		
Inspector:	John Hewett		
Staff Report:	January 12, 2015 March 10, 2015 April 1, 2015 July 13, 2015 August 13, 2015 September 01, 2015 September 21, 2015 April 19, 2018 May 16, 2018	Owner scheduled inspection Cycle Inspection Report sent with a May 31, 2015 deadline Agent scheduled reinspection Reinspection completed, all complied. Sent Billing Received payment, issued 3 year permit. Owner appeals for relief from loss of 5 year permit. BHQA Meeting cancelled, lack of quorum.	

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: The permit shall remain as issued, with an expiration date of August 13, 2018.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form

K

401 N. Morton Street Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax: (212) 340 - 3582 **City Hall** 

58 www.bloomington in gov Rental Inspections: (812) 349 – 3420 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349 – 3421 Housing Division: (812) 349 – 3401

Page 1 of 2



Application For Appeal To The Board of Housing Quality Appeals P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3420 hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1426 N Kins	er Pike F8 Bloomington IN 47404	
Petitioner's Name: Mark Figg o	of Crimson Crossing LLC dba AXIS	5812 Townhomes
Address: 1426 N Kinser Pike F8 B	loomington IN 47404	
City: Bloomington	State: Indiana	Zip Code: 47404
Phone Number: (812) 822-007	9 E-mail Address: info@a	xis812.com
Owner's Name: Mark Figg of C	imson Crossing LLC dba AXIS81	2 Townhomes
Address: 1426 N Kinser Pike F8 B	loomington IN 47404	
City: Bloomington	State: Indiana	Zip Code: 47404
Phone Number: 812-822-007	E-mail Address: info@a	kis812.com
Occupants: Multiple Tenants		

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

#### Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition Type: V)

Reminder:

A \$20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Application or the application will not be considered to be completel A completed application has to be submitted prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be placed on that months agenda!

(Will be assigned by BHQA)	
----------------------------	--

Petition Number: <u>18 - 19 - 50</u>

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the Items that need the extension of time to complete.

2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.

D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Petition Type V-Title 16 of Bloomington Municipal Code. We are respectfully requesting a variance because should have been issued a 5-year permit instead of a 3-year permit. For some reason the permit was issued as a 3-year and we did not catch it until late last year. I feel as though I am being penalized with a 3-year permit instead of a 5-year permit due to scheduling problems within HAND beyond my control. Please see attached documentation that I could find from scheduling the date on time. Also, below is the timeline. Called HAND on or about May 27, 2015 to schedule inspection (I had until May 31, 2015). Spoke to Eddie. He commented "you have called in plenty of time." invited my staff by email regarding the schedule and an evite to make sure it was on the calendar. Constant contact letters sent out to residents by email informing them of the inspection date and times. I have included both the letter that was sent through Constant Contact as well as the screen shot showing how many people opened that email. It includes a date and time of when the report was generated. July 8, 2015 and July 12, 2015 reminders sent to tenants. July 13, 2015 – Mark, Angie, Don, Riley and Tamie all waiting for inspectors at Office at 9:00am. Eventually called HAND office and was told by Eddie he would check the file. Then he returned to state that they had other scheduling conflicts and that my inspection had been bumped off the calendar and that I could reschedule. He stated that I would not be penalized since he saw that I had originally called back in May and that I had scheduled it in the time frame need to avoid a penalty. Eddie then rescheduled us for August 13, 2017 and stated he was sending extra inspectors. July 13, 2015 – Letter sent out through Constant Contact to tenants stating we were sorry that HAND was rescheduling. August 13, 2015 – Inspectors arrived to hear Tamie complain about them bumping us in July. Was told by inspectors they never had the first inspection on the schedule. Passed final inspection.

Signature (Required): \_

Name (Print): Mark Figg

Date:

4/19/18

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually (e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have entered will not be saved.





City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number:	18-TV-52
Address:	915 W 2 <sup>nd</sup> St.
Petitioner:	Tempo Properties
Inspector:	Matt Swinney
Staff Report:	February 2, 2018 Completed Cycle Inspection Report April 24, 2018 BHQA App received

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs to the exterior doors. They have stated they need more time to secure bids and get the repairs done.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

XX

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 29, 2018 to call and schedule the reinspection.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter

		,			
,					Page 1 of 2
CITY OF TELOOMINGTON INDIANA.			Application For Appeal To The Board of Housing Quality Appe P.O. Box 100		APR & C.201:
7			812-3	ton, IN 47402 49-3420 nington.in.gov	
Property Address	915 W 2nd St. 1	Bloomington IN			
Petitioner's Name	ə: Jonathan Rix (	Tempo Properties)			·
Address: 213 S. Ro	gers St.				
City: Bloomington		State: Indiana		Zip Code: 47404	L
Phone Number:	8123362026	E-mail Address:	repairs@tempop	ropertiesInc.com	
Owner's Name:	′ukon Properties,	Llc			
Address: 3690 E. St	erling Ave				
City: Bloomington		State: Indiana	Y	<b>Zip Code:</b> 47401	
Phone Number:	8123325694	E-mail Address:	Yukonpropertiesi	u@gmail.com	
Occupants:	s/ 2 Bedrooms/5	Occupants each			

## The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

- 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety, and general welfare.
- 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

## Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

## Reminder:

A \$20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Application or the application will not be considered to be complete! A completed application has to be submitted prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)					
Petition Number: <u>18-TV-51</u>					

◄

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.

2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.

D, Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. The Rear and Front Enterances need to be repaired.

2. Due the extensive repair and multiple parts of such a repair more time is needed, to gather bids, set up repairs. 3. 3months

Signature (Required):

Name (Print):

Date

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually (e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have entered will not be saved.





## RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

FEB 2 3 2018 Yukon Properties, Llc 3690 E. Sterling Ave. Bloomington, IN 47401

RE; 915 W 2nd ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood Development office within this 60 day window but no later than APR 2 4 2018 to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property, not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Encl:Inspection Report, Xc:Tempo Properties, Inc C/O Dave Thornbury: P.O. Box 5727, Bloomington, IN 47402 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington, iu.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401

64



## CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Owner Yukon Properties, Llc 3690 E. Sterling Ave. Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent Tempo Properties, Inc C/O Dave Thornbury P.O. Box 5727 Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 915 W 2nd ST Number of Units/Structures: 11/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 11/2/5

Date Inspected: 02/12/2018 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: MD Number of Stories: 3 Inspector: Matt Swinney Foundation Type: Slab Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: None

CONDITIONS: The commercial unit in the building shall not be occupied prior to building and zoning approval.

Monroe County Assessor's records indicate this structure was built in 1991. The egress requirements at the time of construction are as follows: Openable height: 24 inches

Openable width: 20 Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor Openable area: 5.7 square feet

<u>Typical Unit (except 16)</u> <u>Living room 12-0 x 13-4</u> <u>Dining room 12-0 x 8-2</u> <u>Kitchen 8-2 x 5-5</u> <u>1st Bedroom 8-9 x 9-2</u> <u>2<sup>nd</sup> bedroom 12-0 x 11-3</u>

> Egress Window Measurements: Existing area: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing width: 32.25" Existing height: 25.25" Existing sill: 23"

bloamington.in.gov

4088

#### **INTERIOR**

#### Unit #5

No violations noted.

## Unit #6

Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

!

#### 1<sup>ST</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> Bedroom

Interior walls around the window shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

## **Unit #16**

2<sup>nd</sup> Bedroom

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Unit 16 Height: 24 inches Width: 34.25 inches Sill Height: 33 inches Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

## Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

#### Kitchen

Repair the range hood light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

## Unit #7

No violations noted.

#### Unit #8

#### 2<sup>nd</sup> Bedroom

Interior walls around the window shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

## Unit #9

All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit's address number on the front of the unit. BMC 16.04.100

#### Hallway

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

## Living Room

Repair the broken sliding glass door window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door frame trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

## 2<sup>nd</sup> Bedroom

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture for the bedroom and the walk-in closet, BMC 16.04.060(c)

## Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

## **Unit #10**

No violations noted.

## **Unit #11**

Bathroom Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

## Unit #12

Hallway

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

## Unit #14

Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

## **Unit #15**

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

#### EXTERIOR

Common Hall Entrance

Repair/replace the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, BMC 16.04.050(e) (This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Properly install approved exterior vent covers on all bathroom/laundry exhausts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the rotted brick mold on the storage room doors and the windows for unit #16. BMC 16.04.050(a)

.

#### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS**

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number:	18-TV-52
Address:	409 W 15 <sup>th</sup> St.
Petitioner:	Jack Forney
Inspector:	Matt Swinney
Staff Report:	May 1, 2017 Completed Cycle Inspection Report April 24, 2018 BHQA App received

Owner has requested an extension of time to finish the exterior paint due to inclement weather.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

∖/K

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 29, 2018 to call and schedule the reinspection.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter

Application for Appeal To The To The APR 2 4 2018 Coard of Housing Quality Appeals P.O. Box 100 Biomington, N 47402 842-343-3420 hand@bloomington.in.gov Property Address: 409 W: 15 <sup>TH</sup> BloomM66 TO V. Petitioner's Name: JACK Followey Address: 512 W: 15 <sup>TH</sup> City: BloomALOATON State: IN Zip Code:4774054 Phone Number: 912 3341259 [email Address: Address: Address & GAMAIL COM Property Owner's Name: JACK Followey Address: 512 W: 15 <sup>TH</sup> City: BloomALOATON State: IN Zip Code:4774054 Phone Number: 912 3341259 [email Address: Address: Address & GAMAIL COM Property Owner's Name: JACK FORWEY Address: 512 W: 15 <sup>TH</sup> City: Bloom 15 <sup>TH</sup> City: Bloom 15 <sup>TH</sup> State: IN Zip Code: 4774054 Phone Number: 912 3341297 [email Address: Occupants: Z The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: 1 That the exception is consistent with the Internat and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, setty and general wolfare. 2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: (A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type AA)			) .	
Property Address: $409 \ W.15^{TH}$ Bloom(6675). Petitioner's Name: $512 \ W.15^{TH}$ Address: $512 \ W.15^{TH}$ City: Bloom(100) State: $D$	CITY OF BLODIAINGTON HIDIAWY	APR 2 4 2018	oard of Housing Quality Appeal P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3420	s .''' 
Petitioner's Name:       JAtk Followey         Address:       512 W. 15         City:       Bloom/wintow State:       IN         City:       Bloom/wintow State:       IN         Phone Number:       Q12 33411259 [Email Address:       Mdr Force & GANAIL. Construction         Property Owner's Name:       Mdr Forwery         Address:       512 W. 1577         Address:       512 W. 1577         Address:       512 W. 1577         City:       BMA       State:         Occupants:       Zip Code:       474404         Phone Number:       G12 3341259 [Email Address:	· · · ·	• • • • • • • • •		
Petitioner's Name: <u>JAtk Fotove y</u> Address: <u>512</u> W. 15 <sup>774</sup> City: <u>Bloom/matter</u> State: <u>TN</u> zip Code( <u>47404</u> ) Phone Number: <u>G12 3341/259</u> [Email Address: <u>Mdr Force e 6600471</u> . Con Property Owner's Name: <u>Mdc Forwey</u> Address: <u>572 W-15777</u> City: <u>BMA</u> <u>State:</u> <u>JN</u> zip Code: <u>474404</u> Phone Number: <u>G12 3341/259</u> [Email Address: Occupants: <u>Z</u> The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare. 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: (A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Fetition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type AA)	Property Address: 409	1 W. 15" # BLOOM	146670.	•
Address:       5/2       W-15         City:       BloomAtontow State:       Two code(47,4004)         Phone Number:       2/2       334/1259         Property Owner's Name:       Mark FCRWEY         Address:       5/2       W 15         City:       But       15         Phone Number:       3/2       334/1259         Email Address:			· · ·	
City: <u>BloomAlmATON</u> State: <u>TA</u> <u>zip Code: 47.404</u> Phone Number: <u>G12 3341725</u> (Email Address: <u>Mdr Forse eagath</u> )/ <u>L</u> .com Property Owner's Name: <u>Mdck Forwey</u> Address: <u>512 W 15777</u> City: <u>BM</u> <u>State:</u> <u>DN</u> <u>zip Code: 477404</u> Phone Number: <u>G12 3341729</u> (Email Address: Occupants: <u>Z</u> The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare. 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected. Please circle fhe petition type that you are requesting: (A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)	<u>.</u> ,			
Phone Number: <u>912 3341259</u> Email Address: <u>Mdr Forsse es GMH / Con</u> Property Owner's Name: <u>Mdck Forwey</u> Address: <u>512 W 1577</u> City: <u>BLA</u>	Address: <u>772</u>	<u>W- 7-5</u>	the state of the s	r
Property Owner's Name: <u>UACK_FCRWEY</u> Address: <u>5/2 W 15777</u> City: <u>BLA</u> State: <u>2</u> Zip Code: <u>4774047</u> Phone Number: <u>G12_3341257</u> Email Address: Occupants: <u>2</u> The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare. 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: (A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)	City: BLOOM/NOC	TON State: IN	Zip Code: <u>7740</u>	
Property Owner's Name: <u>UACK</u> FOR <u>WEY</u> Address: <u>5/2 W 1577</u> City: <u>BLA4</u> State: <u>2</u> Zip Code: <u>4774047</u> Phone Number: <u>G12_3341259</u> Email Address: Occupants: <u>2</u> The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare. 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: (A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment tnspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)	Phone Number: <u>212</u>	<u>3341259</u> Email Addre	ss: <u>mdrforsee60412</u>	-con
Address: 5/2 W 15774         City: BLA       State: 2N Zip Code: 4774044         Phone Number: 9/2_3341299 Email Address:         Occupants:         The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: .         1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare.         2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.         Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:         (A)         An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)         B)       A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type V)         (C)       Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)	-	· · · · ·	· · ·	
City: BAMState:Zip Code:744044 Phone Number:B12Btmail Address: Occupants: The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare. 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: (A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)				
Phone Number: <u>312.334129</u> Email Address: Occupants: The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare. 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: (A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)	Address: <u>5/1-00</u>	-,/-,)	in WANDL	
Occupants:       Z         The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:       1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare.         2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.         Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:         (A)         An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)         B)         A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type V)         (C)         Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)				
<ul> <li>The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: <ol> <li>That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare.</li> <li>That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.</li> </ol> </li> <li>Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: <ol> <li>An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)</li> <li>B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program (Petition type V)</li> <li>C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	Phone Number: 4/2	<u>_ 334/29</u> /Email Addre	55:	
<ul> <li>The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: <ol> <li>That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare.</li> <li>That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.</li> </ol> </li> <li>Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: <ol> <li>An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)</li> <li>A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V)</li> <li>Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	Occupants: Z	•		`
<ol> <li>That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare.</li> <li>That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.</li> </ol> Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: <ul> <li>A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)</li> <li>B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V)</li> <li>C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)</li> </ul>		• •		
<ul> <li>A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)</li> <li>B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V)</li> <li>C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)</li> </ul>	<ol> <li>That the exception is public health, safety</li> <li>That the value of the</li> </ol>	s consistent with the intent and and general welfare.	purpose of the housing code and promot	es
<ul> <li>A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)</li> <li>B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V)</li> <li>C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)</li> </ul>	Discourse a los the partition for	mo that you are requesting.		
<ul> <li>B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V)</li> <li>C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)</li> </ul>		,	( han h	
Inspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)	(A)/An extension of t	time to complete repairs (Petiti	on type IV)	
	B) A modification or Inspection Progr	r exception to the Residential F am (Petition type V)	ental Unit and Lodging Establishment	
	C) Relief from an au	iministrative decision (Petition	type AA)	
D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)	D) Rescind a variar	ice (Petition type RV)	•	
REMINDER: with this application before the property can be placed on the meeting agenda.OFFICE USE ONLYPetition Number $/8-TV-52$	with this application before the	he property can be	in mil the	L .

SEE REVERSE

МŚ

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's meeting.

Dafe:

<u>ر</u>

Signature (required):

Name (please print):



## RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

MAY 1 2 2017

Forney, Jack L. Po Box 943 Bloomington, IN 47404

Property Location: 409 W 15th ST

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which details recommendations and violations found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood Development office by JUL 1 2017 to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Encl:Inspection Report,

401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582 City Hall

bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401


City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

## CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Owner Forney, Jack L. Po Box 943 Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 409 W 15th ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 05/01/2017 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RC Number of Stories: 1 Inspector: Matt Swinney Foundation Type: Basement Attic Access: Yes Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor's records indicate that this structure was built in 1928. There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Height: 25 inches Width: 26 inches Sill Height: 29.75 inches Openable Area: 4.51 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

### **INTERIOR**

Living Room 14-9 x 12-10 No violations noted.

Dining Room 13-4 x 9-0 Replace broken light switch cover plate by the kitchen. BMC 16.04.060(b)

<u>Kitchen 9-1 x 18-3</u> Replace missing cabinet drawer faces. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

City Hall

bloomington.in.gov

3770

Northwest Bedroom 8-9 x 8-10 This room has a door directly to the exterior for egress.

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

South Bedroom 9 x 11-7 Window measurements are noted above.

No violations noted.

### Basement

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

### EXTERIOR

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) (The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3' clearance. BMC 16.04.040(e)

## OTHER REQUIREMENTS

### **Registration Form**

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of \$25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

## Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

## **Inventory Damage List**

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

j

ļ

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

.

## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number:	18-TV-53
Address:	530-533 S. Village Ct.
Petitioner:	Kurt Kinnaman
Inspector:	Norman Mosier
Staff Report:	January 8, 2018 – Conducted Cycle Inspection March 26, 2018 – Sent Remaining Violations Report, Past 60 Days April 24, 2018 – Received BHQA Appeal
Staff recommendation:	Grant the request.
Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline:	June 30, 2018 – For Life Safety Violations, noted by check marks in report. August 20, 2018 – For All Other Violations.
Attachments:	Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter

× 4	)	'	,	• •	•
		Applicatio	n for Appeal		1
SV2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Τo	The		
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON HIDIAN	DECEIVE N APR 2 4 2018	Board of Housing	g Quality Appe	als	
	M APR 2 4 2018	Bloomingf	on, IN 47402		•
		812-	349-3420		
	BY:	<u>hand@bloon</u>	ington.m.gov		
Property Address:	30 + 533 Villege C	<u>/</u>	•	•	
Petitioner's Name: Ke	+ Kinnamen	•	•		
	WED & Freth		۶ 	,	
	k State: IN		17403		•
				A D ou	~ /
	745-0383 Email Ad		4	in C gan	carly
Property Owner's Name:	Kinnamon Property	1 Group LLC	•	-	
Address: 3644	E. 3rd Street			•	•
City: Bloomingle	State: IN	Zip Code:	47.401		
•				•	
Phone Number: SI2	345 0283 Email Adu	iress:	r	•	
		lress:	•		
	345 0283 Email Ado		•	· · ·	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception		e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous	ing code and prom	iotes	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected.	must be found in each case is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. he area about the property to	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t	ing code and prom	iotes	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition	must be found in each case is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. The area about the property to type that you are requestin	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t g:	ing code and prom	iotes	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition	must be found in each case is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. he area about the property to	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t g:	ing code and prom	iotes	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition An extension of B) A modification	must be found in each case is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. The area about the property to type that you are requestin	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t g: g:	ing code and prom to apply will not be	adveršely	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition (A) An extension of B) A modification Inspection Prog	must be found in each case is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. The area about the property to type that you are requestin f time to complete repairs (Pe or exception to the Residentia	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t g: etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodg	ing code and prom to apply will not be	adveršely	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition (A) An extension of B) A modification Inspection Prog C) Relief from an a	must be found in each case is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. The area about the property to type that you are requestin f time to complete repairs (Pe or exception to the Residentia gram (Petition type V)	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t g: etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodg	ing code and prom to apply will not be	adveršely	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition (A) An extension of B) A modification Inspection Prog C) Relief from an a D) Rescind a varia	must be found in each cash is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. He area about the property to fype that you are requestin f time to complete repairs (Per or exception to the Residenting gram (Petition type V) administrative decision (Petition ance (Petition type RV) e must be submitted	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t g: etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodg ion type AA)	ing code and prom to apply will not be	adveršely	
Decupants: The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition (A) An extension of B) A modification Inspection Prog C) Relief from an a	must be found in each case is consistent with the intent a y and general welfare. The area about the property to fype that you are requestin f time to complete repairs (Pet or exception to the Residention gram (Petition type V) administrative decision (Petition ance (Petition type RV) e must be submitted the property can be	e in order for the Boar and purpose of the hous which the exception is t g: etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodg ion type AA)	ing code and prom to apply will not be ing Establishment	adveršely	

SEE REVERSE

77

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Å., 15 fer oai 10 on define . . . . . Signature (required): Dafe: Name (please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's meeting.



City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

## REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

## APR 0 5 2018

3833

Owner(s) Kinnaman Property Group, Llc 3644 E. 3rd St. Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 530 S Village CT Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/3/5

Date Inspected: 01/08/2018 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: PUD Number of Stories: 2 Inspector: Norman Mosier Foundation Type: Slab Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: None

### REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

### **INTERIOR:**

#### UNIT 530 MAIN LEVEL

Living Room 16 x 16, Garage, Laundry Closet, ½ Bath, Water Heater Closet, Furnace Closet (Electric): No violations noted.

#### Hallway:

Repair the smoke detector in this hallway to be interconnected. 1990 IRC Sec. R215.1

	401 N Morton St	City Hall	Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
	Bloomington, IN 47404		Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
5	Fax (812) 349-3582	bloomington.in.gov	Housing Division (812) 349-3401

# Kitchen 11 x 5, Dining Room 13 x y, Deck:

No violations noted.

### 2nd LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:

Properly clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area, BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Hall Bath:

Repair/replace the defective exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Replace the missing sink stopper assembly. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

#### SW Bedroom 13 x 11;

Repair the window to be weather tight, space between upper and lower sash. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### NE Bedroom 12 x 11:

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### NW Bedroom 14 x 11:

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### **UNIT 533**

Living Room 16 x 16:

Install a door sweep on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## Garage/ Laundry Closet, Water Heater Closet, Furnace Closet (Electric), Kitchen 11 x 5,

Dining Room 13 x 9

No violations noted.

#### <u>½ Bath:</u>

Repair/replace the damaged door, cover panels broken loose. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## 2<sup>ND</sup> LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:

Replace the broken spindle on the half wall in the hallway. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Hall Bath:

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose tub faucet handle. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### NW Bedroom 14 x 11:

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### NE Bedroom 12 x 11:

No violations noted.

## <u>S Bedroom 13 x 11:</u>

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### **EXTERIOR:**

Remove the mold on the north and east sides of structure. BMC 16.04.050(f)

Repair/replace the front porch patio to be level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

• <u>Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary</u> A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

### Inventory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

### This is the end of this report.



City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

## RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

JAN 2 3 2018

Kinnaman Property Group, Llc 3644 E. 3rd St. Bloomington, IN 47401

RE: 530 S Village CT

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood Development office within this 60 day window but no later than MAR 2 4 2018 to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property, not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Encl:Inspection Report,

 $X^{\otimes}$ 

City Hall

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401

bloomington.in.gov



City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

## CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

<u>Owner(s)</u> Kinnaman Property Group, Lle 3644 E. 3rd St. Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 530 S Village CT Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/3/5

Date Inspected: 01/08/2018 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: PUD Number of Stories: 2 Inspector: Norman Mosier Foundation Type: Slab Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor's records indicate that this structure was built in 1992. Minimum egress requirements for a one and two family dwelling built at the time of construction. Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft. Clear height: 24 inches Clear width: 18 inches Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

#### NOTE:

## Existing Egress Window Measurements for structure are as follows:

Openable Area: 5.67 sq. ft.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1992 Height: 24 inches Width: 34 inches Sill Height: 28 inches

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency egress requirements.

#### **INTERIOR:**

#### UNIT 530 MAIN LEVEL

Living Room 16 x 16, Garage, Laundry Closet, ½ Bath, Water Heater Closet, Furnace Closet (Electric): No violations noted.

#### Hallway:

Repair the smoke detector in this hallway to be interconnected. 1990 IRC Sec. R215.1

401 N Morton St
Bloomington, TN 47404
Fax (812) 349-3582

City Hall bloomington.in.gov Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 3833

## Kitchen 11 x 5, Dining Room 13 x y, Deck:

No violations noted.

### 2nd LEVEL

### Stairway/Hallway:

Properly clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

#### Hall Bath:

Repair/replace the defective exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Replace the missing sink stopper assembly. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

### SW Bedroom 13 x 11: See note above.

Repair the window to be weather tight, space between upper and lower sash. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### NE Bedroom 12 x 11: See note above.

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### NW Bedroom 14 x 11: See note above.

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## <u>UNIT 533</u>

## Living Room 16 x 16:

Install a door sweep on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## Garage/ Laundry Closet, Water Heater Closet, Furnace Closet (Electric), Kitchen 11 x 5, Dining Room 13 x 9

No violations noted.

#### 1/2 Bath:

Repair/replace the damaged door, cover panels broken loose. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## 2<sup>ND</sup> LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:

Replace the broken spindle on the half wall in the hallway. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

#### Hall Bath:

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose tub faucet handle. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

## NW Bedroom 14 x 11: See note above.

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

#### NE Bedroom 12 x 11: See note above.

No violations noted.

#### <u>S Bedroom 13 x 11:</u> See note above.

Paint the stained ceiling area, check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

### **EXTERIOR:**

Remove the mold on the north and east sides of structure. BMC 16.04.050(f)

Repair/replace the front porch patio to be level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

#### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

#### **Required documentation:**

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

#### Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a \$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

#### This is the end of this report.



XX

## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number:	18-TV-54
Address:	1203 N. Lincoln Street
Petitioner:	Paul D. Prather II
Inspector:	Dee Wills
Staff Report:	<ul> <li>February 24, 2017 Completed Cycle Report</li> <li>May 15, 2017 Remaining Violations Report for no compliance sent</li> <li>June 01, 2017 Agent scheduled reinspection for July 19, 2017</li> <li>July 19, 2017 Inspector was "No Showed" for reinspection</li> <li>July 19, 2017 Agent rescheduled reinspection for August 04, 2017</li> <li>August 04, 2017 Completed reinspection. All violations were not complied.</li> <li>August 04, 2017 Remaining Violations Report for no compliance sent</li> <li>August 30, 2017 Agent scheduled reinspection for September 12, 2017</li> <li>September 12, 2017 Inspector was "No Showed" for reinspection</li> <li>September 12, 2017 Remaining Violations Report for no compliance sent</li> <li>August 30, 2017 City Legal Department Proceedings Started</li> <li>October 05, 2017 Remaining Violations Report for no compliance sent</li> <li>November 02, 2017 City Legal Department Proceedings Started</li> <li>October 16, 2017 Remaining Violations Report for no compliance sent</li> <li>November 02, 2017 City Legal Department Updated</li> <li>November 30, 2017 City Legal Department Updated</li> <li>January 02, 2018 City Legal Department Updated</li> <li>February 02, 2018 City Legal Department Updated</li> <li>February 22, 2018 Received new Registration Form with new owners information.</li> <li>March 02, 2018 City Legal Department Updated</li> <li>March 02, 2018 City Legal Department Updated</li> <li>Amerh 02, 2018 City Legal Department Updated</li> <li>April 27, 2015 Received Application for Appeal</li> </ul>

Varia const India	oner is requesting an extension of time in order to obtain a State ince for the egress windows that do not meet code at the time of ruction. The application was submitted April 27, 2018 to the State of na Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission. The petitioner juesting an extension until the request is processed.
Staff recommendation:	Grant the extension of time.
Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline:	August 30, 2018 for State Variance
	June 30, 2018 for Remaining Exterior Violations
Attachments:	Application for Appeal, City Legal Department Letters, Remaining Violations Report

.



. 1

<b>Application For App</b>	bea	l				
To The						
<b>Board of Housing Quality</b>	/ Ap	peals				
P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47 812-349-3420	0	EC	18	Ĩ	WI	ន្តព
Bloomington, IN 47	4 <b>6</b> 9	0 m h				- II
			2	i	2018	Ľ
hand@bloomington.i	n.g	VO				
		BY:			*******	

Property Address	s: 1203 N Lincoln	St		· · · · ·	
Petitioner's Name	e: Paul D Prathei	11	• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
Address: 627 N M	orton St, Ste 204			1944	
City: Bloomington	l	State: Indiana	Ψ	Zip Code: 47404	• 
Phone Number:	8123301501	E-mail Address:	paul@sargerenta	ls.com	
Owner's Name:	Friple Double LLC				
Address: c/o Sarge	e Rentals; 627 N M	lorton St, Ste 204	•	•	
City: Bloomington		State: Indiana		Zip Code: 47404	
Phone Number:	8123301501	E-mail Address:	tara@sargerentals	,com	
Occupants: 20 ten	ants - 5 per unit	•			

## The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

- 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety, and general welfare.
- That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

## Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

#### **Reminder:**

A \$20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Application or the application will not be considered to be complete! A completed application has to be submitted prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)
Petition Number: <u>18 - TV - 54</u>

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.

2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.

D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Application submitted 4/27/18 to the State of Indiana, Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission for the windows that do not meet the Building Code Requirement at the time of construction. Asking for extension until that request is processed.

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): Paul D Prather II

Date: 4-27-18

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually (e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have entered will not be saved.



Corporation Counsel Philippa M. Guthrie

City Attorney Michael M. Rouker

## City of Bloomington Legal Department

Assistant City Attorneys Anabit Behjou Thomas D. Cameron Barbara E. McKinney Jacquelyn F. Moore Christopher J. Wheeler

FUL CEPY

November 16, 2017

Mr. Lance D. Weidner 2004 W. That Rd. Bloomington, Indiana 47403

RE: 1203 N. Lincoln., Bloomington, IN

Dear Mr. Weidner,

Please be advised that the above referenced property is in violation of BMC Title 16 and its Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. The Title 16 Occupancy Permit for this property expired on **March 13, 2017**. Pursuant to BMC 16.03.030, it is illegal for you to allow this property to be occupied without a valid Title 16 occupancy permit. You cannot receive a renewed occupancy permit until and unless you complete the inspection process.

You must immediately, and no later than November 30, 2017, do the following:

- 1. Correct all remaining violations noted in the Remaining Violation Report of October 18, 2017; and
- 2. Contact HAND and schedule the property for reinspection.

Failure to do so, and the City will initiate an ordinance violation lawsuit against you. In that event, the City will seek fines of up to \$2,500.00 per day for each day that the property is and has been out of compliance with Title 16 dating back to March 13, 2017. Furthermore, the City may ask that the property be and remain vacated until and unless you bring the same into full compliance.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Wroked

Christopher J. Wheeler Assistant City Attorney

Enc. Letter to Agent

cc: Doris Sims, Director for the Department of Housing and Neighborhood Development Sarge Property Management, Agent

CityHall www.bloomington.in.gov

e-mail: legal@bloomington.in.gov

Corporation Counsel Philippa M. Guthrie

City Attorney Michael M. Rouker



## City of Bloomington Legal Department

Assistant City Attorneys Anahit Behjou Thomas D. Cameron Barbara E. McKinney Jacquelyn F. Moore Christopher J. Wheeler

Plink Criffing

November 16, 2017

Sarge Property Management ATTN: Tara 627 N. Morton St., Suite 204 Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 1203 N. Lincoln., Bloomington, IN

Tara,

Enclosed please find a copy of the letter directed to the owner of the above property to which you serve as agent. As agent for this property I appreciate your assistance in seeing these violations corrected and the property brought into full compliance.

Sincerely,

Christopher J. Wheeler

Assistant City Attorney

Enc. Letter to Owner

cc: Doris Sims, Director for the Department of Housing and Neighborhood Development



## City Of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

## REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

## OCT 1 8 2017

3845

Owner(s) Weidner, Lance D. 2004 W. That Road Bloomington, IN 47403

## Agent

Sarge Property Management, Inc. 627 N. Morton Street, Suite 204 Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1203 N Lincoln ST Number of Units/Structures: 4/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 4/5/5

Date Inspected: 02/24/2017 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: RC Number of Stories: 2 Inspector: Dee Wills Foundation Type: Basement Attic Access: Yes Accessory Structure: None

## **REINSPECTION REQUIRED**

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

bloomington.in.gov

#### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family dwelling/multi-unit structure built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1993 Indiana Residential Code/ Indiana Building Code, section: 1204 (103).

Clear height required: 24	sq. ft. inches inches inches	<b>Existing area: 5.</b> Existing width: 3 <b>Existing height:</b> Existing sill: 2	33 22	sq. ft. inches inches inches
Clear height required: 24 i	sq. ft. inches inches inches	Existing area: 5. Existing width: 2 Existing height: 3 Existing sill: 4	26.34	sq. ft. inches inches inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or an egress variance is received from the Indiana Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the *Department of Homeland Security* on the *Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission*'s web site at <u>www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm</u>. Scroll down to *Downloadable Forms and Documents* and click on *Variance Application and Instructions*. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.232.1402.

#### EXTERIOR

Replace broken or missing spindles in the back handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.020, BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the structure weather tight. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Charcoal burners and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction.

#### Exceptions:

á,

- 1. One & Two family dwellings
  - 2. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system

LP gas burners shall not be located on combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction.

Exception:

1. One and two family dwellings.

2. Where buildings, balconies, and decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system. Charcoal grills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations without the propane tank attached. (Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or storage shed).

BMC 16.04.020(a)(3), Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS**

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

- <u>Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary</u> A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)
- <u>Inventory & Damages List</u>

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)



## **Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance**

Meeting Date:June 20, 2018Petition Type:Rescind a variance.Petition Number:18-RV-55Address:2395 S. Worthington LanePetitioner:HANDInspector:Dee WillsStaff Report:This property was previously granted

This property was previously granted a variance to the light and ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a light and ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address light and ventilation requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1982.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None



## City of Bloomington Housing & Neighborhood Development

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018	
Petition Type:	Relief from an admir	istrative decision
Variance Request:	Relief from the requi	rement to register this as a rental.
Petition Number:	18-AA-56	
Address:	1709 E. Circle Drive	
Petitioner:	Diane Henshel	· · ·
Inspector:	Mike Arnold/John H	ewett
Staff Report:	December 03, 2016 January 17, 2017 March 3, 2017 April 21, 2017 July 19, 2017 August-October October 19, 2017 November 3, 2017 December 1, 2017 January-March April 4, 2018 May4, 2018	Permit expired, several attempts to contact owner Started legal, letter sent to owner Cycle inspection scheduled for April 21, 2017 Cycle Inspection No reinspection scheduled, sent RV report Several attempts to contact owner, without success Demand letter from legal Dept. Reinspection scheduled for November 13, 2017 Sent 2 <sup>nd</sup> RV report Several updates to legal. Filed suit Owner appeals for relief from requirement to schedule inspection.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: This property shall not be considered a rental for as long as the current ownership and tenants do not change. If additional tenants occupy this structure or other tenants occupy the structure while the current owners maintain ownership, the requirement to register and inspect shall be enforced. This property shall be monitored on a yearly basis to determine compliance.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form

&

401 N. Morton Street Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax: (812) 349 - 3582 City Hall

96 www.bloomington.in.gov Rental Inspections: (812) 349 – 3420 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349 – 3421 Housing Division: (812) 349 - 3401

× 18 1 1.1	] .	, , , , ,	•
		Application for Appeal	
		To The	
CITY OF BLOOMINGTOA INDIANA	DECRIAR	To The Board of Housing Quality Appeals P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402	•
	M MAY 0 4 2018	Bloomington N 47402	•
		812-349-3420	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BY:	· · · · · ·	•
Property Address:	1709 Cir	cle Dr.	
Pefitioner's Name:	Diane Hen	shel	
· _		· · ·	
Address: <u>Box</u>		·	
city: Bloomin	eton state: IN	Zip Code: <u>47407</u>	r
Phone Number: <u>812</u>	3450944 Email Ad	idress: <u>dhenshelægma</u> il.com	n.
Property Owner's Name:	Same	-	
.Address:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	State:	Zip Code:	
Cīty:	Email Ad	dress:	
City:	Email Ad	dress:	Inddau
Cīty:	Email Ad	dress:	Ind dau
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: _Artema	Email Ad <u>s</u> Walden (daug Eyle Pirse	dress: Wer) <u>Eloise Pursell</u> (gra 11 (Rance of daughter & Gathar	· ·nd dau ·to Eloi
City: Phone Number: Occupants: _Artema The following conditions	Email Ad <u>s</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle</u> Pirse must be found in each cas	dress:Eloise Pursell (gra <u>U (Rance of daughter &amp; Cather</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request	ind dau ito Eloi
City: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet	Email Adi <u>S</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle</u> Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare.	dress:	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th	Email Adi <u>S</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle</u> Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare.	dress:Eloise Pursell (gra <u>U (Rance of daughter &amp; Cather</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request	
City: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet	Email Adi <u>S</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle</u> Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare.	dress:	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected.	Email Add <u>S</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle Pirse</u> must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to	dress:Elorse Pursell Gra <u>U (Rance of daughter &amp; Athan</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adverse	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected.	Email Adi <u>S</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle</u> Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare.	dress:Elorse Pursell Gra <u>U (Rance of daughter &amp; Athan</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adverse	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of th affected. Please circle the petition	Email Add <u>S</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle Pirse</u> must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to	dress: <u>Eloise Pursell</u> (gra <u>Il (Rance of daughter &amp; Athan</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adversel	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of the affected. Please circle the petition A) An extension of BM A modification	Email Add <u>S</u> Walden (daug <u>Fyle Purse</u> must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a iy and general welfare. The area about the property to type that you are requestin of time to complete repairs (Per or exception to the Residentia	dress: <u>Eloise Pursell</u> (gra <u>Il (Rance of daughter &amp; Athan</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adversel	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of the affected. Please circle the petition A) An extension of BA modification Inspection Prog	Email Add s Walden Glaug Fyle Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to fype that you are requestin of time to complete repairs (Pe or exception to the Residential gram (Petition type V)	dress: <u>Wer</u> ) <u>Eloise</u> <u>Wisell</u> (Jra <u>II (Rance of daughter &amp; Athan</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adverse which the exception is to apply will not be adverse etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of the affected. Please circle the petition A) An extension of Inspection Prop C) Relief from an approximately and approximately appr	Email Adi $\leq Walben (Aaug Fyle (Vrse) must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to fype that you are requesting of time to complete repairs (Per or exception to the Residentian gram (Petition type V) administrative declsion (Petition$	dress: <u>Wer</u> ) <u>Eloise</u> <u>Wisell</u> (Jra <u>II (Rance of daughter &amp; Athan</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adverse which the exception is to apply will not be adverse etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of the affected. Please circle the petition A) An extension of Inspection Prop C) Relief from an approximately and approximately appr	Email Add s Walden Glaug Fyle Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to fype that you are requestin of time to complete repairs (Pe or exception to the Residential gram (Petition type V)	dress: <u>Wer</u> ) <u>Eloise</u> <u>Wisell</u> (Jra <u>II (Rance of daughter &amp; Athan</u> e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adverse which the exception is to apply will not be adverse etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of the affected. Please circle the petition A) An extension of D A modification Inspection Prog C) Relief from an a D) Rescind a varia	Email Adi s Walden Gaug Fyle Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the Intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to fype that you are requestin of time to complete repairs (Per or exception to the Residential gram (Petition type V) administrative decision (Petiticance (Petition type RV)	dress: <u>Wer</u> ) <u>Eloise</u> <u>Wrsell</u> ( <u>J</u> <u>m</u> <u>Il</u> ( <u>Mance of daughter</u> <u>a</u> <u>G</u> <u>than</u> ) e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adverse which the exception is to apply will not be adverse ig: etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment ion type AA)	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of the affected. Please circle the petition A) An extension of D A modification Inspection Prog C) Relief from an a D) Rescind a varia	Email Adi S $Wa(ben (Aaug))$ Fy(c) Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to fype that you are requestin of time to complete repairs (Per or exception to the Residenting gram (Petition type V) administrative decision (Petition ance (Petition type RV) the must be submitted	dress:	
Cīty: Phone Number: Occupants: Artema The following conditions 1. That the exception public health, safet 2. That the value of the affected. Please circle the petition A) An extension of D A modification Inspection Prog C) Relief from an a D) Rescind a varia	Email Adi S $Wa(ben (Aaug))$ Fy(c) Purse must be found in each cas is consistent with the intent a ty and general welfare. The area about the property to fype that you are requesting of time to complete repairs (Per or exception to the Residentified gram (Petition type V) administrative decision (Petiticance (Petition type RV) e must be submitted the property can be	dress: <u>Wer</u> ) <u>Eloise</u> <u>Wrsell</u> ( <u>J</u> <u>m</u> <u>Il</u> ( <u>Mance of daughter</u> <u>a</u> <u>G</u> <u>than</u> ) e in order for the Board to consider the request and purpose of the housing code and promotes which the exception is to apply will not be adverse which the exception is to apply will not be adverse ig: etition type TV) al Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment ion type AA)	

Þ.

•

. 97

. JH

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. a ki . . Signature (required): 2018 May Date: Name (please print): You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petilioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's meeting.

98

## Appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals

To: The Bloomington Board of Housing Quality Appeals From: Diane Henshel, owner, 1709 Circle Drive 47401 Date: May 4, 2018

I am petitioning for an exception to Title 16 for 1709 Circle Drive for the following reasons:

- 1. The people living in the house are my daughter, Artemis Walden, her daughter (my grand-daughter), Eloise Pursell, and my daughter's fiancé, Kyle Pursell.
- 2. I anticipate that they will continue living in the house for the foreseeable future.
- 3. I have asked them to help pay for the property taxes, but they haven't contributed anything in over 8 months, and probably won't while my granddaughter is in daycare. Therefore, in effect, this is not really a rental property but my daughter's family home.

I would like to remove 1709 Circle Drive from the rental list while my daughter and her family live in the house.

In the meantime, I have completed the following at the request of the HAND inspector:

- 1. Replaced the roof and installed a solar system to help them reduce energy costs.
- 2. Fixed the faulty wiring in the kitchen, and made sure all the GFIs were working correctly.
- 3. Replaced the missing CO and smoke detectors in the hallway.

The last item that needed to be addressed was to repain parts of the back of the house which apparently bubbled after it was painted two years ago, probably due to a change in weather conditions. The weather has not been warm enough to paint outside until very recently. The repair job for the paint on the back of the house is now scheduled for mid-May.

Thank you for your help and your consideration of my petition for an exception to Title 16 for 1709 Circle Drive.

Prove SHerohel

Diane Henshel PO Box 7241 Bloomington, IN 47407



## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number:	18-TV-57
Address:	103 E. Driscoll Dr.
Petitioner:	Jim Gronquist
Inspector:	Matt Swinney
Staff Report:	September 5, 2017 Completed Cycle Inspection Report December 11, 2017 Remaining Violations Report sent February 6, 2018 Scheduled Reinspection for March 19, 2018 March 19, 2018 Cancelled Reinspection May 9, 2018 BHQA App received

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Deny the request.

Conditions:

CLAR

Complete all other repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline for all other issues stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Immediately call and schedule the reinspection for all violations listed in the cycle report.

Attachments: Remaining Violations report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter, Legal Letters

	Ì	
CITY OF BLODMINGTOR, INDIANA	ВҮ:	hand@bloomington.in.gov
Property Address:	D3 E. DRIS	CPLC
Petitioner's Name:	M GRONG	DUIST
103 6	ADICODIC	
Address	State: IN	Zip Code:
Phone Number: <u><u>912</u></u>	2190135 Email Ad	dress: <u>Jgranguiste</u> yahar.
		-> NG JIST
Address:		
City:	State:	Zip Code:
Phone Number:	Email Ac	Idress:
Occupants: <u>GEOR</u>	SE COFFEY,	TY ALSOP
<ol> <li>That the exception public health, safety</li> <li>That the value of the affected,</li> <li>Please circle the petition</li> <li>An extension on</li> <li>B) A modification Inspection Program</li> </ol>	is consistent with the intent y and general welfare. e area about the property to type that you are requesting f time to complete repairs (I or exception to the Resident gram (Petition type V)	Petition type TV) Itial Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
C) Relief from an	administrative declsion (Pe	lition type AA)
D) Rescind a varia	ance (Petition type RV)	
<u>REMINDER:</u> A \$20 filing fe with this application before placed on the meeting age	the property can be	OFFICE USE ONLY Petition Number <u>18-TV-57</u>

.

SEE REVERSE

٠

•

١

۰.,

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Signature (required): Jrn Grongers Date: 5/9/18	and any mounea				1	. 1		<u> </u>	<u>c</u>	~ \
Signature (required):	STILL	ASSER	BUNG	<u> </u>	1.0	repl	- <u>ce</u>	6.9.0	1	4-2)
Signature (required):	i.sta	line	$\sim \sharp$	30 60	D					
Signature (required):	The	しんけい	Tionsel	د د. ۲	are.	-6 K	1-1	The	hec	n fime
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$	<u> </u>								•	
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$	anna art dan anna dhachartaganna dhachartaganna anna ar an ar an an an ar an a	·······								
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$	ðar de senna senna segna senna segna senna sen senna sen senna sen senna sen senna sen sen sen sen sen sen sen		ay ( 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1		······································					
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$			· · ·							
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$					<u></u>					
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$					·····					•
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$						,				
Signature (required): $5/3/16^2$								,,-		, 
5/3/18					,			`		
5/3/18				•		,				
5/3/18		-1								-
5/3/18						,	**************************************			
5/3/18			-							
5/3/18	·	r	λ 			•				
5/3/18	Signature (requ	iired):	A		<u> </u>					
Name (please print):				~				5/9	118	
	Name (please p	orint):			,		Date: _	/		

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's meeting.

**Corporation Counsel** Philippa M. Guthrie

City Attorney Michael M. Rouker

January 23, 2018

James Gronquist P.O. Box 1311 Bloomington, Indiana 47402



Ssistant City Attorneys Anahit Behjou Barbara E. McKinney Jacquelyn F. Moore Christopher J. Wheeler

## City of Bloomington Legal Department

RE: 103 E. Driscoll Dr., Bloomington, IN

Mr. Gronquist,

. . . .

Please be advised that the above referenced property is in violation of BMC Title 16 and its Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. The Title 16 Occupancy Permit for this property expired on August 27, 2017. Pursuant to BMC 16.03.030, it is illegal for upware of you to allow this property to be occupied by anyone other than the owner without a valid Title 16 Construction occupancy permit. You cannot receive a renewed occupancy permit until and unless you complete the inspection process.

Carries - You must immediately, and no later than February 6, 2018, do the following:

1. Correct all remaining violations noted in the Remaining Violation Report of December 14, 2017; and

2. Contact HAND and schedule the property for reinspection.

Failure to do so, and the City will initiate an ordinance violation lawsuit against you. In that event, the City will seek fines of up to \$2,500.00 per day for each day that the property is and has been out of compliance with Title 16 dating back to August 27, 2017. Furthermore, the City may ask that the property be and remain vacated until and unless you bring the same into full compliance.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely.

Christopher J. Wheeler Assistant City Attorney

cc: Doris Sims, Director for the Department of Housing and Neighborhood Development



## **City Of Bloomington** Housing and Neighborhood Development

DEC 1 4 2017

## REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

Owner James M. Gronquist P.O. Box 1131 Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 103 E Driscoll DR Number of Units/Structures: 7/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/Eff/5 4/1/5 2/1/5

Date Inspected: 09/05/2017 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: CG Number of Stories: 2

Inspector: Matt Swinney Foundation Type: Basement Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: None

## **REINSPECTION REQUIRED**

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

## INTERIOR

## Unit #1

Living Room 16-10 x 15-0

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen 19-8 x 16-8

Properly secure the cabinet to the right of the stove. BMC 16.04.060(a)

**Bathroom** 

Repair/replace the damaged door frame. BMC 16.04.060(a) Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582

blooming An.in.gov

Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401

300

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)\_

## Bedroom 11-5 x 13-1

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

1

## <u>Unit #2</u>

### Living Room

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

### Bedroom

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16,04.060(a)

### Unit #3(Vacant)

This entire unit is filled with what appears to be mold. It is a very severe case. This unit requires extensive remediation before it can be reoccupied. Please provide documentation from a licensed professional that the unit has been properly remediated and it is safe to reoccupy. BMC BMC 16.04.060(b)

NOTE: The electricity was not connected. Electrical items will be checked at the reinspection. The electrical items must be inspected and brought into compliance within the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040(g) and BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace existing smoke detectors in a manner so that they functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room 13-0 x 11-3 No violations noted.

## Bedroom 10-3 x 12-8

Repair/replace the window crack to be secure and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

<u>Kitchen</u> Reconnect the dryer vent tube. BMC 16.04.060(c)

<u>Unit #4</u> <u>Living room/ Kitchen 17-9 x 13-10</u> Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

## <u>Unit #7</u> Efficiency 13-2 x 26-2

This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

Repair or replace the entry door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it is secure and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

## <u>Kitchen</u>

Repair the microwave light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Closet

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it is secure and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the cracked pedestal sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(a)

## Living Room

Replace missing outlet cover plate for the a/c plug in. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the light fixture to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

## EXTERIOR

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated soffit and fascia on the North side in a manner that leaves the structure weather tight. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating soffit, fascia, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing siding on the North side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the gap between the siding and the window on the East side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit #4

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) (The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

<u>Unit #7</u>

Repair the gap in the siding next to the entry door and where the vinyl siding meets the aluminum siding. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the deck boards on the deck at the entry door. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Replace/repair deteriorating handrails for stairs and landings. BMC 16.04.050(b)

This is the end of this report.



## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number:	18-TV-58
Address:	1911-1915 N. Maxine Road
Petitioner:	Ron Yearby
Inspector:	Jo Stong
Staff Report:	December 8, 2017: Conducted cycle inspection December 14, 2017: Mailed inspection report February 14, 2018: Mailed Remaining Violations report March 2, 2018: Owner was emailed March 20, 2018: Owner scheduled reinspection April 24, 2018: Conducted reinspection; still outstanding violations May 9, 2018: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found, including windows that did not function as intended. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repair of the windows, stating the time to order window was longer than expected.

Staff recommendation:	Grant an extension of time.
Conditions:	Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline:	June 29, 2018
Attachments:	Remaining Violations report, appeal

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	۰.	
M MAK	DECEIVE	Application for A	\ppeal	s.,
CHIVOF BLOOMINGTON INDIAN		Board of Housing Qual	lity Appeals	
	BY:	P.O. Box II	47402	• • •
		hand@bloomingto	n.in.gov	• •
Property Address:				IN
Petitioner's Name:	Con Yearby	•	1 	474,
Address: <u>578</u>	8 W Delap	Rd	**************************************	- ,
		VZip Code:472		
Phone Number: 812	345 2765 Email Add	ress: <u>Man. years</u>	yohome fin	ider jorg
Property Owner's Name: _	SAME F.	ts ABOVE		
Address:	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			•
		Zip Code:		
Phone Number:	Email Addı	iess:		·
Occupants:		• -		•
•	* *	•		r.
public health, safety	consistent with the intent an and general welfare.	In order for the Board to co d purpose of the housing code hich the exception is to apply	e and promotes	
Please circle the petition fy	me fhat you are requesting		~ ,	•
	ime to complete repairs (Peti		N	, <b>*</b>
B) A modification or Inspection Progr	exception to the Residential am (Petition type V)	Rental Unit and Lodging Esta	blishment	•
C) Relief from an ac	Iministrative decision (Petitio	n type AA)		
D) Rescind a varian	ce (Petition type RV)			
REMINDER: A \$20 filing fee	must be submitted	OFFICE USE		
with this application before th	e property can be	Petition Number 18-7	1/- 57	
placed on the meeting agend	a,		· · · ·	
. •	استا با حد مع	Det	•	, 
· ·	SEE REVE	KƏL ·		
				,
· ·		•	•	

•
Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

place an compl. ٠ Signature (required) Konald Date: Name (please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's meeting.



# REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

Property was reinspected on April 24, 2018

# MAY 1 1 2018

Owner Ron Yearby 5788 W. Delap Road Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 1915 N Maxine RD Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/08/2017 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RS Number of Stories: 1 Inspector: Jo Stong Foundation Type: Crawl Space Attic Access: No Accessory Structure: Garage

## **REINSPECTION REQUIRED**

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required reinspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section 16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.



## **INTERIOR:**

## 1911

North Bedroom (13-7 x 10-5): Replace the missing window cranks on the casement windows. BMC 16.04.060(b) At the reinspection the casement window would not close. Repair the window to close properly. BMC 16.04.060(b)

## 1915

North Bedroom (11-8 x 9-6): Repair the windows to function as intended (east window will not open; west window has no crank and no gear). BMC 16.04.060(b)

## EXTERIOR:

Repair the broken window (Unit 1915, Living Room, center east pane). BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed (window and door trim, garage trim, garage door, etc). BMC 16.04.050(e) (the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

## OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

## Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	20 June 2018		
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.		
Petition Number:	18-TV-059		
Address:	657 N. Meadowlark Ln.		
Petitioner:	June Russell		
Inspector:	Michael Arnold		
Staff Report:	<ul> <li>13 October 2017</li> <li>24 October 2017</li> <li>21 November 2017</li> <li>08 February 2018</li> <li>19 March 2018</li> <li>03 April 2018</li> <li>03 May 2018</li> <li>03 May 2018</li> <li>09 May 2018</li> <li>10 May 2018</li> </ul>	Cycle Inspection Sent Report Amended Report to request new registration Remaining Violations Report Start Legal Reinspection Scheduled Reinspection not ready (SD complied) Reinspection Rescheduled Reinspection Cancelled Extension of Time Application	

A Cycle inspection was conducted on 13 October 2017. The report was returned by USPS. Re-sent to owner's address with request for new registration on 21 November 2018. On 03 May 2018 the tenant stated that the owner thought the reinspection was to be 10 May 2018. Check the items on the Inspection Report and only the smoke detector was in compliance. Owner was not ready for the inspection. 10 May 2018 the owner filed for an extension of time.

Staff recommendation:Grant the request.Conditions:Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than<br/>the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the<br/>City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action,<br/>including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline:

30 June 2018

Attachments:

.

Cycle inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter

.

IE (C) IE II W Application for App To The Board of Housing Quality Appea BLODMINGTON P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3420 hand@bloomington.in.gov  $\mathcal{N}$ 10-37 Property Address: UNTE Petitioner's Name: Address: Zip Code: 4740 State: Cĩtv: <1 2 Email Address: Phone Number: UNE Property Owner's Name: Address: OC Zip Code: 47408 SNBUR. Non State: City: J m AJ 3600 192Enhail Address: Phone Number Occupants: The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request: That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes .1. public health, safety and general welfare. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely 2. affected. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program (Petition type V) C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV) OFFICE USE ONLY REMINDER: A \$20 filing fee must be submitted with this application before the property can be Petition Number placed on the meeting agenda. SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

 $\overline{\mathbf{N}}$  $\mathcal{O}\mathcal{D}$ ١  $\sim$ +N5  $\mathcal{D}$ 12 てら ð 57 Signature (required): 10 IE Date: Name (please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's meeting.

115 .



MAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

MAR 0 1 2018

Prop. Location: 655 N Meadowlark LN Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/2/3

Date Inspected: 10/03/2017 Primary Heat Source: Gas Property Zoning: RS Number of Stories: 1

Inspector: Mike Arnold Foundation Type: Basement Attic Access: Yes Accessory Structure: none

#### **REINSPECTION REQUIRED**

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Interior: Unit 657: Kitchen (14-2 x 12-1): Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (Right side).

#### Hallway:

Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5



401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404 Fax (812) 349-3582 City Hall

bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401

#### Exterior:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b) (Rear deck).

## Other Requirements:

**Furnace Inspection Documentation:** 

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level:	0 parts per million (ppm)	
Acceptable level in a living space:	9 ppm	
Maximum concentration for flue products:	50 ppm	
BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC	16.04.060(b)	

#### <u>Registration Form:</u>

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of \$25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

-,

The following documents <u>were not provided</u> to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a <u>fine will be levied</u>:

• <u>Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary</u> A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

• Inventory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington H.A.N.D.

# Board of Housing Quality Appeals Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:	June 20, 2018
Petition Type:	An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number:	18-TV-60
Address:	1900 S Oakdale Dr. W
Petitioner:	Doug Cook
Inspector:	Matt Swinney
Staff Report:	May 3, 2018 Completed Complaint Inspection May 4, 2018 Complaint Inspection Report completed by John Hewett May 14, 2018 BHQA App received

Property manager has requested additional time to complete repairs due to the turn season. Due to the severity of the foundation cracking staff has requested it be inspected by a structural engineer. We have also requested that the structural engineer provide requirements for the support header and fastening schedule for the decks on the units. The foundation and decks are both possible life safety issues. HAND recommends the Board require that the structural engineer be scheduled as soon as possible and the documentation he prepares be provided to HAND when it is received. Once documentation is received and the scope of work is determined, the petition will be returned to the BHQA to set a deadline for the actual work to be completed.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

- Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
- Compliance Deadline: June 29, 2018 to provide the documentation, including required repairs, from the structural engineer. The deadline for the completion of work will be determined by the Board during the next meeting.
- Attachments: Complaint Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's Letter, photos



120	DECEIVE	Page 1 of 2
	MAY 1.4 2018 M Application For Appeal	
	CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA	
	P.O. Box 100	
	Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3420	
	hand@bloomington.in.gov	

Property Address: 1900 S. Oakdale Drive, Bloomington IN 47403

Petitioner's Name: Douglas W. Cook - Agent				
Address: 2201 5.0	Oakdale Drive		•	
City: Bloomingtor	1	State: Indiana	Zip Code: 47403	
Phone Number:	(812) 333-4280	E-mail Address: hidd	enhillspm@evergreenres.com	
Owner's Name:	ASHH LLC			
Address: 566 Wes	t Lake Street Suite	400		
Çity: Chicago	· `	State: Illinois	<b>Žip Code:</b> 60661	
Phone Number:	312-324-9400	E-mail Address:		

Occupants: 162 residential units

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

- 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety, and general welfare.
- 2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

# Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

#### **Reminder:**

A \$20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Application or the application will not be considered to be complete! A completed application has to be submitted prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)		
Petition Number: _	18-71-60	

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.

2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Rellef from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.

D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Complaint Inspection report #5023 - Like many apartment communities in our City, we are in our busy season of "turning" apartments and cannot complete any of the repairs requested in the letter by 5/21/18 and without clarification regarding the stipulation of "providing stamped and signed documentation from a licensed structural engineer", as we were told by the inspectors that all of the repairs could be completed in house. Additionally, on 5/10/18 I called and left a voicemail for Matt Swinney who never returned my call in reference to the inspection results. We would like to request an extension to 8/31/18 to make all of the noted repairs listed in the report due to the busy time of year we are encountering, manpower to complete the tasks and budgetary concerns.

Signature (Required):

Name (Print):

5/11/18 Date:

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually (e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have entered will not be saved.





MAY 0 7 2018

Ashh Llc 566 West Lake Street, Suite 400 Chicago, IL 60661

## RE:NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Ashh Llc

On 05/03/2018 a complaint inspection was performed at 1900 S Oakdale DR. During the inspection violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within fourteen days (14) and call this office no later than MAY 2.1.2018, to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than fourteen (14) days to correct the violations, or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development . Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Encl:Inspection Report, Xc:Douglas W. Cook/ Evergreen Real Estate Services: 2201 S Oakdale Dr, Bloomington, IN 47403



## COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

Owner Ashh Llc 566 West Lake Street, Suite 400 Chicago, IL 60661

Agent Douglas W. Cook/ Evergreen Real Estate Services 2201 S Oakdale Dr Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1900 S Oakdale DR

Number of Units/Structures: 161/31

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld A: 2/4/5 2/3/5 4/2/5, Bld B: 2/4/5 2/3/5 4/2/5, Bld C: 6/3/5, Bld D: 4/2/5, Bld E: 4/3/5, Bld F: 4/3/5, Bld G: 4/2/5, Bld H: 4/2/5, Bld I: 4/2/5, Bld J: 6/3/5, Bld K: 6/3/5, Bld L: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld M: 4/3/5 1/4/5, Bld N: 3/3/5 2/4/5, Bld O: 4/3/5, Bld P: 6/3/5, Bld Q: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld R: 4/2/5, Bld S: 4/2/5, Bld T: 4/2/5, Bld U: 4/2/5, Bld V: 4/2/5, Bld W: 4/2/5, Bld X: 6/3/5, Bld Y: 5/3/5, Bld Z: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld AA: 4/3/5, Bld BB: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld CC: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld DD: 4/2/5

Date Inspected: 05/03/2018 Primary Heat Source: Electric Property Zoning: RH Number of Stories: 2 Inspector: Matt Swinney Foundation Type: Crawl Space Attic Access: Yes Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 5/03/2018. It is your responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within **fourteen (14)** days of the mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result in fines. If you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

#### **EXTERIOR**

Provide stamped and signed documentation from a licensed structural engineer stating proper repair for the cracked foundation walls for buildings # Y and Z. Complete required repairs to engineer's specifications. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Provide stamped and signed documentation from a licensed structural engineer stating proper support header options and fastening requirements for all wooden decks. Complete required repairs to meet the engineer's specifications. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Make adequate repairs to the fasteners on the newly replaced deck on Building Z. The joist hangers are

A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
401 N Morion St	City Hall	Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404		Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582	bloomington.in.gov	Housing Division (812) 349-3401

inadequately fastened and/or are missing nails/screws. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.

# 1900 S Oakdale

May 3

